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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Langan Engineering, Environmental, Surveying, Landscape Architecture and Geology, D.P.C.
(Langan) completed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the property consisting
of an approximately 64,531 square foot or 1.481-acre parcel on Block 4430, future Lot 10 (current
portion of Lot 1 and Block 4434, portion of Lot 100 on Flatlands Avenue in the East New York
neighborhood of Brooklyn, New York (the “subject property”) under the written authorization of
UV Phase 2A LIHTC Owner, LLC (“Client” and the “user”).

The Phase | ESA was completed following the guidelines of ASTM International Standard Practice
E1527-21 (ASTM E1527-21), the United States Environmental Protection Agency’s (US EPA) All
Appropriate Inquiries (AAl) Rule, and industry standard practice. The user requested this ESA as
part of their environmental due diligence related to a potential transaction involving the subject
property.

Subject Property Layout

The subject property is an approximately 64,531-square-foot or 1.481-acre parcel located to the
northeast of the Christian Cultural Center building and to the southwest of the intersection of
Georgia Avenue and Flatlands Avenue. The subject property is described as a portion of
Block 4430 Lot 1 and a portion of Block 4434 Lot 100 in Brooklyn, NY. A RP602 form has been
filed with the New York City Department of Finance (NYCDOF) to reapportion these portions of
Lot 1 and Lot 100 into future Tax Block 4430, Lot 10. Based on the review on Sanborn Fire
Insurance Maps, the historical addresses ranged for the subject property from 12050 to 12072
Flatlands Avenue and historically (before 1967) was identified as 50 to 72 Fairfield Avenue.
However, the subject property has not yet been assigned a new address since it was recently
subdivided into its own lot; however, it is anticipated that the subject property will have a
Flatlands Avenue address. The subject property is mostly comprised of an asphalt paved parking
lot on Tax Block 4430 portion of Lot 1 and an undeveloped parcel on the eastern side on Tax
Block 4434 portion of Lot 100.

Subject Property Current Use

The subject property currently consists of a portion of the asphalt paved parking lot on Lot 1
associated with the Christian Cultural Center located adjacent to the south and west. A guard
booth, three monitoring wells, three locked storage containers, a dumpster for solid waste, and
a grease disposal container were all observed on Lot 1. Storm drains were also observed
throughout this portion of the subject property. Five dry wells are present in the northwestern
portion of the subject property and four dry wells are present in the central portion of the subject

property.

Lot 100 is utilized as a trucking entrance and exit, materials staging and storage, and for field
office trailers for the active construction site at 35 Inspiration Lane (formerly known as
12074 Flatlands Avenue) located adjacent to the east. One storage cabinet with cylinders of
acetylene and two storage containers containing janitorial products, washer fluid, lubricants, and
tools are located on this portion of the subject property. A third, but locked, storage container
was also observed in this area.

Subject Property History

The subject property originally consisted of marshlands and was reportedly landfilled during the
early 1900's with ash and waste from the city solid waste incinerator. Historical site operations
included automotive wrecking and dismantling (between 1954 and 1981).
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Conclusions

Langan completed a Phase | ESA of the subject property using the scope guidelines and inherent
limitations of ASTM E1527-21. Table ES-1 presents the conclusions of the Phase | ESA.

Table ES-1  Conclusions, Findings and Opinions
ASTM E1527-21 Scope Items

Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs)

Former On-Site Automobile Junkyard:. Based on the review of historical aerial photographs, automobile
junkyards were identified on the subject property between 1954 and 1981. Due to this historical site use,
the potential exists for adverse environmental impacts to the subsurface due to the potential cumulative
effect of unreported releases of hazardous materials associated with these operations, including
petroleum products, solvents, leaching metals, and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS); therefore,
historical automobile junking operations is identified as a REC.

Historical Site Filling and Presence of Contaminated Fill: Based on the review of historical topographic
maps, the subject property historically consisted of marshland and was filled in the early 1900's with ash
and waste from the city’s solid waste incinerator. During the May 2018 Phase |l El, fill material was
observed in the subsurface between 0 and 17.5 feet below site grade and laboratory analytical results for
soil revealed the presence of elevated concentrations of semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs) and
metals above the NYSDEC Unrestricted Use SCOs between 0 and 6 feet below site grade. PFAS are
also known to be present in landfills; since the subject property was historically filled with material of
unknown origin, it is possible that PFAS substances are present. The presence of contaminated fill
containing impacts exceeding state regulatory cleanup objectives represents a REC.

Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions (CRECs)
Langan did not identify CRECs.

Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions (HRECs)
Langan did not identify HRECs.

De Minimis Conditions

Langan did not identify de minimis conditions.

Business Environmental Risks (BERs)

Surrounding Sites: Current and historical operations conducted at the adjoining properties involving the
use of USTs, spills, and the generation and disposal of hazardous waste were identified in the regulatory
database review. Based on the review of the historical Sanborn Maps and aerial photographs, automobile
junkyard operations were identified at all adjoining properties from at least 1954 through 1981. The
potential exists for adverse environmental impacts to the subsurface of the subject property due to the
potential cumulative effect of the historical auto junking operations at the adjacent properties. As such,
historical operations at adjoining properties is identified as a business environmental risk due to the
potential for offsite migration of contaminants to impact soil, groundwater, and/or soil vapor below the
subject property.

Hazardous Materials E-Designation: An E-Designation for Hazardous Materials was assigned to tax lots
associated with the subject property due to historical site filling and confirmation of contamination during
previous investigations completed on and in the vicinity of the subject property. Air Quality and Noise
Attenuation E-designations were also assigned. As such, any site redevelopment activities will need to
be completed under New York City Office of Environmental Remediation (NYC OER) oversight.
Obligations associated with the E-Designation of the site represents a BER.

Significant Data Gaps

Langan did not identify significant data gaps.
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1. INTRODUCTION

Langan Engineering, Environmental, Surveying, Landscape Architecture and Geology, D.P.C.
(Langan) completed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the property located in
the northeastern corner of Block 4430, portion of Lot 1 and Block 4434 portion of Lot 100 on
Flatlands Avenue in the East New York neighborhood of Brooklyn, New York (the “subject
property”) under the written authorization of IUV Phase 2A LIHTC Owner, LLC (“Client” and the
“user”). A Subject Property Location Map is provided in Appendix A (Figure 1).

The Phase | ESA was completed following the guidelines of ASTM International Standard Practice
E1527-21 (ASTM E1527-21), the United States Environmental Protection Agency’s (US EPA) All
Appropriate Inquiries (AAl) Rule, and industry standard practice. The user requested this ESA as
part of their environmental due diligence associated with a potential transaction involving the
subject property.

1.1 Purpose

The purpose of this Phase | ESA is to identify recognized environmental conditions (REC)
associated with the subject property. This purpose also includes identifying controlled recognized
environmental conditions (CREC), historical recognized environmental conditions (HREC),
de minimis conditions, business environmental risks (BERs) and significant data gaps. The
definitions of REC, CREC, HREC, de minimis condition, BERs, and other select ASTM terms used
in this report are in Section 8.

1.2 Scope of Services

Langan’s scope of services consisted of the completion of a Phase | ESA following the guidelines
of ASTM E1527-21. Langan’s scope of services as it pertains to the elements of a Phase | ESA
as specified in ASTM E1527-21 is described below.

On 8 July 2024, the US EPA final rule designating two per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances
(PFAS) — perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) and perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) including their
salts and structural isomers — as hazardous substances under the Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) became effective. Because of the complex
and varied historical use of PFAS in various industries; limited prior disclosures of PFAS content
on product specification sheets, Material Safety Data Sheets (MSDS), and Safety Data Sheets
(SDS); the complex chemistry and chemical transformations associated with some PFAS; and
the ever-growing and varied list of state regulations, it is not feasible to evaluate PFOA and PFOS
without also considering other PFAS. As such, absent analytical data, Langan incorporated a
review of PFAS as a general class into this Phase | ESA.

PFAS and other CERCLA hazardous substances and petroleum products have been detected in
background environmental samples across the globe, including in areas removed from specific
recognized sources. This Phase | ESA was not intended to evaluate background concentrations
of CERCLA hazardous substances or petroleum products, regardless of whether the source is
naturally occurring or anthropogenic. The objective of Langan’s scope of services was to identify
the presence, likely presence, and/or material threat of a release of CERCLA hazardous
substances and petroleum products related to specific property uses that are generally
recognized as known or potential sources of such substances and products.

LANGAN
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1.2.1 Records Review and Local Government Interviews

Langan contracted a third-party provider to search environmental regulatory databases and
provide historical records. The database search included select federal, state, local and tribal
standard source environmental databases within the approximate search radii specified by ASTM
E1527-21.

Langan submitted Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) requests to supplement environmental
database listing information. The FOIA requests were submitted to the New York State
Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) Region 2, New York State Department of
Health (NYSDOH), New York City Department of Environmental Protection (NYCDEP), and
New York City Department of Health and Mental Hygiene (NYCDOHMH). Langan also reviewed
online records including the US EPA, United States Fish and Wildlife Service (US FWS), NYSDEC,
New York City Department of City Planning (NYC DCP), New York City Mayor's Office of
Environmental Coordination (NYC MOEC), New York City Office of Environmental Remediation
(NYC OER), New York City Department of Buildings (NYC DOB), New York City Department of
Finance (NYC DOF), and Fire Department of New York (FDNY) databases. Agency FOIA-
requested information, where received, did not reveal responsive records for the subject
property. If any additional pertinent information is provided subsequent to issuance of this report
that will change the conclusions of this report, it will be provided as an addendum. Copies of
government correspondence are provided in Appendix B.

Langan supplemented the third-party-provided historical records with review of online historical
record sources including Google Earth Pro.

1.2.2 Site Reconnaissance and Owner/Operator/Occupant Interviews

Langan completed the site reconnaissance on 17 November 2025. The site reconnaissance
focused on the spatial extent of the subject property and associated structures, and progressed
to the adjoining and surrounding properties. The adjoining properties were observed from the
subject property or from public right-of-ways. Limiting conditions encountered during the site
reconnaissance, if any, are discussed in Section 1.4. Photographs from the site reconnaissance
are provided in Appendix C.

1.2.3 Evaluation, Report and Parts Used in Concert

Langan evaluated the pieces of information obtained from the records reviews, site
reconnaissance and interviews described above, and from the user as described in Section 1.3
in concert with each other. Langan’s findings, opinions, and conclusions are discussed
throughout this report. Significant assumptions, or deletions, deviations or exceptions to ASTM
E1527-21 are noted in Section 1.4.

1.2.4 Non-ASTM Scope Services

The scope of services for the Phase | ESA did not include non-scope ASTM considerations.

1.3 User Responsibilities

Langan requested that the user provide the results of tasks the user is responsible for completing
in order to satisfy the requirements of AAIl. The tasks include: searching for known environmental
liens and activity and use limitations (AULs) filed or recorded against the subject property, and
provision of information related to specialized knowledge or experience of the user or the degree
of obviousness relative to conditions indicative of releases or threatened releases; actual
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knowledge of the user regarding environmental liens or AULs related to the subject property;
specialized knowledge or experience of the user; reasons for significantly lower purchase prices,
and commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information within the local commmunity about
the subject property. Langan also requested that the user state the reason the Phase | ESA was
requested. A summary of the user's responses is provided in Appendix D and relevant
information provided by the user is discussed in applicable sections of this report.

Unless specifically included in the scope of services, Langan did not complete a title search or a
search for environmental liens or AULs, as that is the responsibility of the user. If the user
requested that Langan complete such searches on the user’'s behalf, the information was
supplied to Langan by a vendor, and to the vendor by government sources; therefore, neither
Langan nor the vendor can verify the completeness or accuracy of the title search, or AUL
searches.

1.4 Limiting Conditions/Deviations
Langan did not delete or deviate from the ASTM E1527-21 guidelines during this Phase | ESA.

1.5 Data Gaps
Data gaps that are not considered significant data gap are discussed below.

« Data gaps in excess of b years were encountered during the review of historic resources.
However, the area historically consisted of marshlands and was landfilled in during the
early 1900s and remained undeveloped until becoming occupied by automotive wrecking
and dismantling operations between 1967 and 1981; the subject property consisted of an
asphalt-paved parking lot associated with the Christian Cultural Center thereafter. The
use of the property is generally consistent between the 5-year data gaps. Based on
knowledge of the area, it is unlikely that the subject property was used for industrial
purposes prior to the earliest historical record of the area in 1897. Therefore, operations
on the site between these +5-year data gaps will not detrimentally affect the identification
of potential RECs.

LANGAN
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2. SUBJECT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION AND CURRENT USE

2.1 Location, Legal Description, and Ownership

The approximately 64,531-square-foot or 1.481-acre parcel subject property is located to the
northeast of the Christian Cultural Center building and to the southwest of the intersection of
Georgia Avenue and Flatlands Avenue. The subject property is described as a portion of Lot 1
on tax Block 4430 and a portion of Lot 100 on tax Block 4434 along Flatlands Avenue in
Brooklyn, New York. A RP602 form has been filed with the New York City Department of Finance
(NYCDOF) to reapportion these portions of Lot 1 and Lot 100 into future Block 4430, Lot 10.
Based on the review on Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps, the historical addresses ranged for the
subject property from 12050 to 12072 Flatlands Avenue and historically (before 1967) was
identified as 50 to 72 Fairfield Avenue. However, the subject property has not yet been assigned
a new address since it was recently subdivided into its own lot; however, it is anticipated that
the subject property will have a Flatlands Avenue address. The subject property is currently
owned by Christian Cultural Center, Inc.

A Subject Property Location Map (Figure 1) is included in Appendix A of this report.

2.2 Physical Setting

The physical setting that includes the geologic, hydrogeologic, hydrologic, and topographic
characteristics of the subject property and surrounding area is discussed below.

2.2.1 JITopography

The 2019 United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute quadrangle topographic map for
Brooklyn depicts the subject property at an elevation of approximately 13 feet above mean sea
level (amsl) with a gentle slope downward toward the south. The regional topography slopes
downward toward the south and Fresh Creek and Jamaica Bay, which is located approximately
840 feet southwest of the subject property.

2.2.2 Geology

The “Surficial Geologic Map of New York” by the New York State Museum State Geological
Survey indicates that the surficial geology at the site consists of outwash sand and gravel which
is generally a well-rounded and stratified layer of coarse to fine gravel with sand. According to
the “NYS Geological Survey Map & Chart Series Number 15" by the New York State Museum
Publications Department, geology at the site consists of coastal plain deposits of the Monmouth
Group, Matawan Group, and the Magothy Formation.

Soil borings were completed at the subject property during a Phase Il Environmental Investigation
(El) in 2018, which was conducted by Langan. The site subsurface conditions documented during
this investigation consisted of at least a 14- to 17.5-foot-thick layer of miscellaneous fill generally
consisting of brown, white, or black fine to coarse sand with varying proportions of fine to coarse
gravel, silt, and miscellaneous debris including brick, concrete, asphalt, wood, rubber tires, metal,
and glass. Native material and competent bedrock were not encountered in any of the soil borings
advanced during the 2018 EI.

2.2.3 Hydrogeology

Surface water bodies are not present within the boundary of the subject property. The nearest
surface water body is Fresh Creek, which leads to the Jamaica Bay; Fresh Creek is located
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approximately 860 feet to the southwest of the subject property. Based on topographic gradient,
it is expected that groundwater generally flows to the south.

A review of the Geocheck section of the LightBox Environmental Data Resources (EDR)
Regulatory Database Report (Appendix F), historical reports, and site reconnaissance
observations identified three groundwater monitoring well on the subject property, which were
installed as part of a recent subsurface investigation. A fourth monitoring well, which was not
observed during site reconnaissance, was installed during the 2018 Phase Il El at which
groundwater was measured approximately 13.5 feet below ground surface. The monitoring well
that was installed during the 2018 El is discussed in Section 3.3 below. The EDR report also
identified two monitoring wells within an eighth-mile of the subject property, however the
available installation logs did not indicate the depth to groundwater.

2.3 Subject Property Description

The subject property is mostly comprised of an asphalt paved parking lot (tax Block 4430 Lot 1
[portion]) and an undeveloped parcel on the eastern side (Tax Block 4434 Lot 100 [portion]). A
RP602 form has been filed with the New York City Department of Finance (NYCDOF) to
reapportion these portions of Lot 1 and Lot 100 into future Tax Block 4430, Lot 10.

A Subject Property Layout Map is provided in Figure 2 of Appendix A. Photographs of the subject
property and a checklist documenting Langan’s observations relative to the features, activities, uses
and conditions outlined in Section 9.4 of ASTM E1527-21 are in Appendix C.

2.4 Current Subject Property Use

The subject property currently consists of a portion of the asphalt paved parking lot on Lot 1
associated with the Christian Cultural Center located adjacent to the south and west. Staining
was observed in the parking lot; however, the pavement in the vicinity of the staining appeared
to be in good condition. A guard booth, landscaped islands, garbage bins, three monitoring wells,
three locked storage containers, a hydraulic compactor for solid waste staged on a concrete pad,
and a smoker were all observed on Lot 1 outside of the Christian Cultural Center building. Staining
was observed on the concrete pad beneath the hydraulic compactor; however, the concrete and
pavement in the vicinity of the staining appeared to be in good condition. Storm drains were also
observed throughout this portion of the subject property. According to a previous discussion with
Mr. Horace Gordon, a representative for Christian Cultural Center, the drains on the subject
property are connected to the municipal sewer system. However, in addition to the storm drains,
four manholes in the northwestern portion of the subject property were observed with green
spray paint question marks on each lid. Based on the review of site drainage plans dated
December 1999 and prepared for construction of the Christian Cultural Center, these four
manholes are dry wells for stormwater management. Based on the review of the site survey,
there are five dry wells present in the northwestern portion of the subject property and four dry
wells present in the central portion of the subject property.

Lot 100 is utilized as a trucking entrance and exit, materials staging and storage, and for field
office trailers for the active construction site at 35 Inspiration Lane (formerly known as
12074 Flatlands Avenue) located adjacent to the east. One storage cabinet with cylinders of
acetylene and two storage containers containing janitorial products, washer fluid, lubricants, and
tools are located on this portion of the subject property. A third, but locked, storage container
was also observed in this area. Lot 100 is separated from Lot 1 by a construction fence.
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The following table summarizes subject property utility providers.
Table 2-1 Utility Providers

Utility Providers

Electricity Consolidated Edison
Sewer New York City Municipal

Table 2-2 Local Utility Providers

Utility Providers

Electricity Consolidated Edison
Natural gas Consolidated Edison
Water New York City Municipal
Sewer New York City Municipal

2.5 Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products

2.5.1 Underground Storage Tanks (USTs)

Langan did not observe or identify evidence of current USTs at the subject property.

2.5.2 Aboveground Storage Tanks (ASTs)

Langan did not observe or identify evidence of current ASTs at the subject property.

2.5.3 Drums, Totes, and Intermediate Bulk Containers

Langan observed one empty, approximately 275-gallon tote with its top removed in the eastern
portion of the subject property within Lot 100. No staining was observed in the vicinity of the
tote.

2.5.4 Other Chemical Storage, Containers, or Equipment

Langan observed the following storage containers at the subject property:

e Lot 1: Three locked storage containers, two to the immediate east and one to the
northeast of the Christian Cultural Center building;

e Lot 100:
o A storage cabinet with cylinders of acetylene;

o Two unlocked storage containers. Inside, Langan observed shelves containing
retail-size containers of janitorial products, washer fluid, lubricants, and tools; and,

o One locked storage container.

The storage cabinets and containers on Lot 100 are utilized by the construction team for the
eastern adjoining property, and were all observed to be staged on stone.

No releases or spills were observed around the storage containers and cabinets at Lots 1 and 100.

2.6 Air Emissions

Langan did not observe any sources of air emissions at the subject property.
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2.7 Waste Management

2.7.1 Hazardous \Waste

Langan did not observe hazardous waste generation at the subject property.

2.7.2 Non-Hazardous \Vaste

Solid waste trash cans were observed at the subject property. Within the parking lot area on
Lot 1, a hydraulic compactor was observed in the northeastern portion of the subject property
that is used for the accumulation of municipal solid waste. Langan observed the non-hazardous
waste containers to be intact without obvious indications of a release or material threat of a future
release. Staining was observed on the concrete pad beneath the hydraulic compactor; however,
the concrete and pavement in the vicinity of the staining appeared to be in good condition.

2.7.3 Fill Areas or Solid Waste

Based on the review of the 2003 Phase | ESA prepared by Soil Mechanics Environmental
Services, which was prepared for the entire 10-acre Christian Cultural Center redevelopment
property, the subject property was reportedly landfilled with ash and waste from the city solid
waste incinerator. During the 2018 Phase Il El, fill material was observed in the subsurface to a
depth between 0 and 17.5 feet below grade, with an ash layer at one boring location from 11.25
to 14.5 feet below grade, and laboratory analytical results for soil revealed the presence of
elevated concentrations of semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs) and/or metals above the
NYSDEC Unrestricted Use Soil Cleanup Objectives (SCOs) between 0 and 6 feet below site
grade. The presence of contaminated fill containing impacts exceeding state regulatory cleanup
objectives represents a REC.

2.8 Wastewater

Langan did not observe or identify evidence of septic systems or cesspools at the subject
property.

2.9 Storm Water

Storm water at the subject property flows to the dry wells that were observed during site
reconnaissance and discussed in Section 2.4, is collected via the onsite stormwater drainage
system into the municipal storm sewer system, percolates through pervious areas, or sheet
flows to the adjoining roadways into the municipal storm sewer system. Since the dry wells were
designed in 1999 for construction of the current Christian Cultural Center building to manage
stormwater for typical parking lot operations, they do not represent a REC.
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3. SUBJECT PROPERTY HISTORY AND RECORDS REVIEW

3.1 Historical Summary

Langan compiled the following summary of the subject property history based on a review of
readily available and reasonably ascertainable sources and interviews. Historical resources are
provided in Appendix E. In addition to those provided in Appendix E, historical aerial photographs
were also reviewed from between 1954 and 2022 as maintained online by Nationwide
Environmental Title Research, LLC (NETR) of Tempe, Arizona.

Table 3-1 Subject Property History
Time Period Historical Discussion

1890's — 1950 The 1898 topographic map shows the subject property and the surrounding
vicinity as near or contained within marshlands through the 1947 topographic
map. The 1924 aerial photograph shows the northern and eastern portions of the
subject property as farmland and southwestern portion of the subject property
as undeveloped and possibly vegetated or forested. Based on Sanborn Fire
Insurance maps, the subject property is undeveloped from 1908 through 1928
but mapped with multiple tax parcels. Alabama Avenue is mapped on the
western portion of the subject property and Georgia Avenue on the eastern
portion of the subject property, both avenues running from north to south. No
changes are shown in the 1950 Sanborn Map.

1950's — 1990's The 1956 through 1994 topographic maps show that the subject property and
surrounding area has been filled, and the marshlands are no longer shown.

The 1951 aerial photograph shows the subject property as undeveloped and
vacant; however, the 1954 aerial photograph appears to show vehicle storage
on the north, east, and south sides of the subject property and a cleared area in
the western portion of the subject property. The 1962 and 1966 aerial
photographs appear to show vehicles storage on the northern half of the subject
property. On the 1967 through 1981 Sanborn Maps, the northern part of the
subject property is labeled as auto junk with a one-story office located along the
frontage of Flatlands Avenue. Vehicle storage on the northern two-thirds of the
subject property is visible on the 1980 aerial photograph; however, on the 1984
aerial photograph, the subject property is vacant and the land appears to have
been disturbed or reworked and the subject property is shown as undeveloped
on the 1983 Sanborn Map. On the 1994 aerial photograph, a pathway is cleared
in the central and northern portions of the subject property. No changes are
depicted through the 1996 Sanborn Map. No site use information is shown on
the topographic maps between 1956 and 1994.

The subject property was identified in the City Directory as Flatlands Auto
Wrecking & Parts at 12044-12050 Flatlands Avenue between 1960 and 1976.

2000 — Present While the 2001 through 2007 Sanborn Maps depict the subject property as being
vacant, the 2004 aerial photograph shows the subject property as an asphalt-
paved parking lot. No changes are shown through the 2022 aerial photograph.
No site use information is shown on the topographic maps between 2013 and
2023.
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Based on the review of Sanborn Maps, historical aerial photographs, and the City Directory
Abstract, vehicle storage associated with automobile junkyard operations were identified at the
subject property from 1954 through 1981. Due to this historical site use, the potential exists for
adverse environmental impacts to the subsurface due to the potential cumulative effect of
unreported petroleum releases associated with these operations; therefore, historical automobile
junking operations is identified as a REC.

3.2 Regulatory Database Review

The subject property address was not specifically identified in the regulatory database review.
However, records associated with the original 10-acre Tax Block 4430 Lot 1 and which may be
associated with the subject property were identified including a record listed as 12020 Flatlands
Avenue (likely referring to the extents of Tax Block 4430 Lot 1 prior to the recent
reapportionment) in the NYC Land Use database which is provided by the NYC Department of
City Planning and includes publicly available information related to the zoning and land use. This
database does not provide any information on the generation or disposal of hazardous wastes or
the storage or use of petroleum products at the subject property; as such, this listing is not
considered a REC or BER.

The subject property is also likely associated with the listing as Flatlands Ave And Louisiana Ave
in the NY Solid Waste Facility/Landfill (SWF/LF) and the Inactive Landfill Initiative (ILI) databases
as an inactive solid waste facility and/or landfill.

The SWF/LF listing is consistent with the historical site use with historical automobile dismantling
operations documented on the Sanborn Maps and historical aerial photographs, which were
identified as a REC and discussed in Section 3.1.

3.3 Prior Report Review

The subject property is identified as a small portion of a 10-acre proposed development consisting
of the property at 12020 Flatlands Avenue (designated as Block 4430, Lot 1 and Block 4434,
Lots 1, 10, and 100 prior to the recent reapportionment) located in Brooklyn, New York, and is
specifically located on a 1.481-acre portion of Block 4430 Lot 1 and a portion of Block 4434
Lot 100, newly designated as Tax Block 4430, Lot 10. The subject property location with relation
to the Christian Cultural Center building and the proposed development site extents is presented
on Figure 3 in Appendix A.

The following environmental assessment and investigation reports prepared for the 10-acre
proposed development site were reviewed as part of this Phase | ESA and are summarized
below:

e Fresh Creek Estates, Technical Memorandum to the Draft Environmental Impact
Statement (DEIS), prepared by AKRF, Inc., dated June 1991;

e Subsurface Investigation and Report, prepared by Soil Engineering Services, Inc. (SESI),
dated March 1994;

e Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA), prepared by Soil Mechanics
Environmental Services (SMES), dated July 1997;

e Phase | ESA for Flatlands Ave. & Pennsylvania Ave., prepared by Soil Mechanics
Environmental Services (SMES), dated April 2003;

e Phase | ESA, prepared by Langan, dated March 2018;
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e [ imited Due Diligence Phase Il Environmental Investigation, completed by Langan, dated
May 2018; and,

e Final Environmental Impact Statement (FEIS), prepared by VHB, dated 30 September 2022.

Fresh Creek Estates, Technical Memorandum to the Draft Environmental Impact Statement
(DEIS), AKRF, Inc., June 1991

According to the Technical Memorandum, AKRF, Inc. (AKRF) prepared a comprehensive
environmental assessment of the proposed Fresh Creek Estates Site which consisted of current
Block 4430 Lot 1, Block 4431 Lot 70, and Block 4434 Lots 1, 10, 60, 75, and 100. The Technical
Memorandum identified that the Site was originally marshlands and was landfilled during the
early 1900’s using ash and residue from a city solid waste incinerator. Prior to 1950, a gasoline
filling station was located on the northeast portion of the Site at the intersection of Pennsylvania
Avenue and Flatlands Avenue, which corresponds to the eastern portion of Block 4434, Lot 10.
Potential subsurface impacts to soil, groundwater, and soil vapor due to historical Site use and
historic filling operations were investigated by completion of an electromagnetic survey,
excavation of three test pits, installation of ten soil borings, five groundwater monitoring wells,
collection of 34 soil vapor samples, 24 soil samples, and five groundwater samples. Based on
the sample location plan provided, one test pit one monitoring well (MW-5) was installed were
installed in the northeastern portion of Block 4434, Lot 1 (the Site). Groundwater samples were
analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOCs), semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs), total
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH), and metals, total dissolved solids, hexavalent chromium, and
chloride. Although a soil vapor sample location map was not provided for review, the sampling
methodology discussion identified that all 34 soil vapor samples were collected from the former
gasoline filling station and were likely located within Block 4434, Lot 10, to the east of the Site.
As laboratory analytical packages and summary tables were not provided for review, groundwater
impacts identified during the 1991 environmental investigation could not be correlated to the Site
parcel and the area assessed during Langan’s Phase Il Investigations on the northeastern portion
of Block 4434, Lot 1.

The AKRF Technical Memorandum was reviewed by Soil Mechanics Environmental Services
(SEMS) and a summary of the AKRF Technical Memorandum investigation and findings was
included in the SEMS April 2003 Phase | ESA, as discussed below. According to the 2003 Phase |
ESA, the AKRF soil vapor survey was completed within the extents of the former gasoline station,
likely referring to Block 4434, Lot 10. Results of the soil vapor survey did not indicate elevated
VOCs with the exception of methane, which was presumed to be associated from organic
material in historic fill and/or underlying marsh deposits. Based on the presence of elevated
methane concentrations in soil vapor, AKRF recommended that a Health and Safety Plan (HASP)
be implemented including air monitoring protocols during intrusive activities for proposed Site
development.

The Technical Memorandum concluded that the Site is underlain by unconsolidated fill containing
varying amounts of sand, gravel, clay, bricks, organic material, concrete, glass, and asphalt.
Groundwater was encountered at depths that ranged from 12.67- to 22.82-feet below existing
grades. Soil sample analytical results revealed TPH in soil at concentrations ranging from 91 parts-
per-million (ppm) to 25,900 ppm over the entire proposed Fresh Creek Estates development Site;
however, TPH results specific to the Site were not provided.
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Subsurface Investigation and Report, Soil Engineering Services, Inc. (SESI), March 1994

SESI completed a subsurface investigation that included installation of eight soil borings to
depths that ranged from 26- to 51.5-feet below existing grade at the entire CCC property for the
purposes of evaluating geotechnical conditions and providing recommendations for foundation
design and general Site development. As the report provided was not complete and a
geotechnical boring location plan was not provided for review, only general Site-wide subsurface
conditions are discussed below. The Site is underlain by a layer of miscellaneous fill of
unspecified thickness followed by native medium-dense, medium to fine grained sand. The
geotechnical report identified that the bottom of planned excavation at the time, likely for the
existing church, was approximately 10-feet below grade and would be within the layer of
miscellaneous fill.

Phase | ESA, SMES, July 1997

SMES prepared a Phase | ESA on behalf of Legacy General Contracting Corp. for the intent of
constructing an approximately 100,000-square foot two-story building, presumably what became
the current CCC building. Based on the descriptions of the subject property and adjacent
properties in the SMES Phase | ESA report, it appears that this Phase | ESA was completed for
Block 4434, Lot 1 and may have included the Site. The Phase | ESA concluded that leaking USTs
and an Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Site identified within the vicinity of the subject
property were not a concern. Notably, only the odd-numbered pages of the report were provided
for review.

Phase | ESA for Flatlands Ave. & Pennsylvania Ave., SMES, April 2003

The April 2003 SMES Phase | ESA was completed for the entire CCC property consisting of
current Block 4430, Lot 1 and Block 4434, Lots 1, 10, and 100. Previous environmental reports
prepared for the subject property that were reviewed to assist in the identification of RECs
included the June 1991 Technical Memorandum to the DEIS prepared by AKRF, Inc., the 1994
Subsurface Investigation and Report prepared by SESI Consulting Engineers, and the 1997
Phase | ESA prepared by SMES, each of which is discussed in detail above.

The Phase | ESA did not specifically identify RECs associated with the environmental findings
discussed above, but recommended completion and adherence to a Health and Safety Plan
(HASP) and installation of a soil capping system provided in the Technical Memorandum to the
DEIS should be strictly followed and noted that a methane mitigation system may be required as
part of any future building construction. Soil Mechanics also recommended that future Site
activities be conducted under the oversight of the New York City Department of Environmental
Protection (NYCDEP) or New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC)
and that all underground storage tanks (USTs) encountered during redevelopment be removed in
accordance with all applicable laws. The report also identified that proper removal of all
miscellaneous waste that was observed on the subject property including an abandoned crane,
rubber tires, and demolition debris, and completion of a groundwater investigation to evaluate for
potential impacts from hydraulically upgradient properties of concern would be required.

Phase | ESA, Langan (March 2018)

Langan prepared a Phase | ESA for the 10-acre CCC property in March 2018 for GO UCL, LLC.
The following RECs and BERSs relevant to the Site were identified:

e REC-2: Former On-Site Automobile Junkyards: Based on the review of historic Sanborn
Maps, automobile junkyards were identified on the northern portion the subject property
along Flatlands Avenue between Louisiana and Pennsylvania Avenues between 1967 and
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2001. However, based on the review of the historical aerials, vehicles appear to be staged
on the Site in 1954 and 1980. Due to this historical site use, the potential exists for
adverse environmental impacts to the subsurface due to the potential cumulative effect
of unreported petroleum releases associated with these operations; therefore, historical
automobile dismantling operations was identified as a REC.

e REC-3: Presence of Methane in Subsurface: An historical soil gas investigation conducted
in the northeastern portion of the subject property in 1991 revealed the presence of
methane and recommended that a methane mitigation system may be required for any
future building construction. A methane venting/mitigation system is present at the
Christian Cultural Center. As the presence of methane had not been evaluated or
investigated on the remainder of the subject property, the potential for methane to be
present below the subject property was identified as a REC.

e BER-1: Potential Presence of Historical Urban Fill: Based on the evaluation of the historical
Sanborn Maps and topographic maps, the subject property historically consisted of
marshland and was filled in the early 1900s with ash and waste from the city’s solid waste
incinerator. Subsurface investigations completed in 1991 and 1994 also revealed an 18-
to 3b-foot-thick layer of historic fill and elevated concentrations of total petroleum
hydrocarbons, volatile organic compounds, semi-volatile organic compounds, and metals.
The presence of fill requires implementation of soil handling and management procedures
to address excavation, reuse, handling, and possible offsite disposal of this material if the
subject property were to be redeveloped; therefore, the potential presence of historic fill
was identified as a BER.

e BER-3: Surrounding Sites: Potential impacts from current and historical operations
conducted at adjacent and nearby properties involving auto wrecking/dismantling sites,
auto repair, gasoline filling stations, dry cleaners, the use of USTs, spills, and the
generation and disposal of hazardous waste were identified as a business environmental
risk due to the potential for offsite migration of contaminants to impact sub-slab soil and/or
groundwater below the subject property.

The following RECs and BERs were also identified for the 10-acre CCC property:

e REC-1: Former On-Site Gasoline Filling Station identified in the northeastern portion of
the subject property; however, this REC is located approximately 575-feet feet to the
northeast of the Site.

e BER-2: Potential Presence of Undocumented Underground Heating Oil Storage Tanks
associated with small one-story structures throughout the subject property associated
with historic use for auto junking/dismantling; however, these buildings were not
identified within the extents of the Site.

Limited Due Diligence Phase Il Environmental Investigation, Langan (May 2018)

A Limited Due Diligence Phase Il El was completed on the 10-acre CCC property for the purposes
of due diligence and to evaluate if potential subsurface impacts exist associated with historical
site use as an automobile junkyard and automobile dismantling facilities and historical gasoline
filling station operations at nearby sites, if subsurface impacts exist associated with the presence
of historic fill, and if methane identified during previous investigations is present in the subsurface
which would require mitigation of soil vapor intrusion into proposed site buildings.

Within the subject property extents, the Limited Due Diligence Phase Il El included installation
of two soil borings to approximately 20 feet below sidewalk grade and the collection of four soil
samples for laboratory analysis.
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Field observations during the soil boring activities revealed the presence of a fill layer, which is
described in detail in Section 2.2.2. Elevated photoionization detector (PID) readings were not
observed within the borings advanced on the subject property. Odors were observed in one soil
boring advanced in the eastern portion of the subject property between 4 and 5 feet below
sidewalk grade.

Soil analytical results identified elevated concentrations of polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbon
(PAHs) and/or metals detected in fill material from 0O to 6 feet below sidewalk level at the subject
property exceeding the NYSDEC Unrestricted Use SCOs. PAHs were also detected in fill material
exceeding the Restricted-Residential, Commercial, and Industrial Restricted Use SCOs
(RUSCOQOs), which are attributed to historical operations and/or the quality of contaminated fill
material of unknown origin.

Groundwater was measured at 13.5 feet below current site grade at the permanent groundwater
monitoring well installed at the subject property. Groundwater analytical results identified
elevated concentrations of SVOCs, PCBs, and metals, which were attributed to likely sediment
entrainment of contaminated fill material of unknown origin in the groundwater samples.
Dissolved metal exceedances were attributed to naturally occurring background concentrations.

Eight temporary soil vapor/methane monitoring points were installed across the 10-acre
development site at a depth of 8 feet below current site grade. A Honeywell MultiRae was
connected to the tubing and methane readings were collected every 30 seconds for five minutes.
The soil vapor/methane field screening results did not identify the presence of methane in the
subsurface.

Langan concluded that based on the soil and groundwater analytical results, the subsurface has
been impacted from historical subject property operations and contaminated fill containing
elevated concentrations of SVOCs and metals has been identified.

FEIS, VHB (September 2022)

As part of the City Environmental Quality Review (CEQR) rezoning process, a FEIS was prepared
(CEQR No. 20DCP057K) and reviewed by NYCDCP. In order to mitigate potential significant
adverse impacts associated with the anticipated redevelopment, the FEIS proposed that an
(E) designation be placed on the Development Site as well as a Restricted Declaration to codify
commitments made in the FEIS related to environmental review. The full Development Area
consisted of, at the time, Block 4430 Lot 1 and Blocks 4434 Lots 1 and 10; however, it should be
noted that Block 4434 Lot 10 was later subdivided in 2024 to become the current Lot 100. The
FEIS proposed that the Developmental Site (which includes the subject property) receive an (E)
designation (E-679) for Noise, Air Quality and Hazardous Materials. The following is a description
of the requirements set forth in the FEIS for the subject property. These requirements must be
satisfied in order to receive a Notice to Proceed letter from the NYC OER, the regulatory agency
responsible for the oversight of the redevelopment of (E) designated properties. This letter is
required by the NYC DOB prior to issuance of any building permits (including foundation permits).

Hazardous Materials Requirements

As identified the FEIS, the extents of Block 4430 Lot 1 prior to the recent reapportionment and
the then-current Block 4434 Lot 10 (later subdivided to create current Lot 100) were
recommended for an (E)-designation for hazardous materials based on the presence of historic
fill and other contamination due to the historical use of a former auto wrecking facility. The FEIS
states that any potential RECs would follow the (E) Designation protocol for additional
investigation and potential remedial action, which would include the submission of a Remedial
Investigation Workplan (RIWP), a Remedial Investigation Report, and Remedial Action Work Plan
(RAP), as necessary, to NYC OER.
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Air Quality Requirements

As identified the FEIS for Building 5, any new residential or mixed-use development on the above-
referenced property, if using fossil-fuel fired HVAC or hot water systems, must exclusively use
natural gas and be fitted low-NOx (up to 41 ppm) burners and have a stack at least 170.8 feet
above grade to avoid any significant adverse air quality impacts.

Noise Attenuation Requirements

As identified the FEIS for Building 5, in order to ensure an acceptable interior noise environment,
future residential and community facility uses must provide a closed-window condition with a
minimum of 28 dBA window/wall attenuation on the facades facing Flatland Avenue and the
facades facing Pennsylvania Avenue within 50 feet of Flatland Avenue and the facades facing
Louisiana Avenue within 50 feet of Flatland Avenue to maintain an interior noise level not greater
than 45 dBA for residential and community facility uses as illustrated in the EIS. To maintain a
closed-window condition, an alternate means of ventilation must also be provided. Alternate
means of ventilation includes, but is not limited to, air conditioning.

Notice to Proceed Letter

Due to the presence of the (E) designation on the subject property, a Notice to Proceed letter
is a NYC DOB requirement. Upon approval of an NYC OER RAP for site remediation to
address the Hazardous Materials (E) designation and a RAP to address the Air Quality and Noise
(E) designations, the NYC OER will issue the Notice to Proceed letter to the NYC DOB. Upon
receipt, the NYC DOB will be allowed to issue a building permit with respect to the (E) designation
of the subject property.

Following review and approval of the Remedial Action Report and Installation Reports, the
NYC OER will issue a Notice of Satisfaction letter to the NYC DOB which will allow for the
issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for the building.
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4. ADJOINING PROPERTIES AND SURROUNDING AREA

4.1 Current Use of Adjoining Properties and Surrounding Area

The adjoining properties were observed from the subject property or from public right-of-ways.
Due to the dense urban nature of the surrounding areas, a limited line of sight was available to
assess adjoining properties. The use of adjoining and surrounding properties is summarized as
follows:

Table 4-1 Current Use of Adjoining Properties and Surrounding Area

Direction | Adjoining Properties Surrounding Area

Flatlands Avenue followed by a one-
story autobody repair building and
associated bus parking lot

(12049 Flatlands Avenue)

Active Construction Site

East (35 Inspiration Lane (formerly known as | Residential buildings
12074 Flatlands Avenue)

3-story religious institution identified as
the Christian Cultural Center

North Commercial/office and manufacturing/industrial

South (12020 Flatlands Avenue) and Residential buildings
associated paved parking lot
3-story religious institution identified as

West the Christian Cultural Center Commercial buildings

(12020 Flatlands Avenue) and
associated paved parking lot

55-gallon drums were observed on the adjacent and surrounding property to the south on Lot 1
from a recent investigation at that lot. No evidence of a release was observed in the vicinity of
the drums. Based on the current use of the adjoining properties to the north as automobile repair
facilities, the adjoining properties to the north are an environmental concern for the subject
property, as discussed in detail in Sections 4.2 and 4.3.

4.2 Adjoining Properties and Surrounding Area History

Langan compiled the following summaries of the adjoining properties and surrounding area
history based on a review of historical resources and interviews. Historical resources are provided
in Appendix E.

Table 4-2 Historical Use of Adjoining Properties
Direction | Adjoining Properties

Based on topographic maps between 1897 and 1947, Sanborn Fire Insurance maps
between 1908 and 1928, and the 1924 historical aerial photograph, the northern adjoining
properties are undeveloped and depicted as in the immediate vicinity of marshlands and
vacant undeveloped land.

North The 1950 Sanborn Map shows the northern properties as undeveloped; however, on the
1951 aerial photograph, the adjacent undeveloped lots are shown as vehicle storage
consistent with auto junking operations. In the 1967 Sanborn Map, the northern adjoining
property is identified as auto junking with a one-story auto repair building and two one-story
auto parts buildings. No changes are shown through 1991. In the 1992 Sanborn Maps, the
auto parts buildings are no longer depicted although the auto repair building remains. No
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Direction | Adjoining Properties

changes are shown through the 2007 Sanborn Map. Site conditions shown on the aerial
photographs through 2022 are consistent with the 1992 Sanborn Map.

The northern adjoining properties were identified in the EDR City Directory as 12049
Flatlands Avenue as Knight Auto Wrecking Co between 1960 and 1976, as Puggs Auto
Salvage Co between 1985 and 1997, as Starett Auto Parts between 1995 and 2000, as
Flatlands Automobile in 2005, and as Kings County Auto Salvage in 2005; and as 12073
Flatlands Avenue as Kings County Auto Salvage Inc between 1992 and 2000 and in 2020,
and as Ultimate Used Auto Parts between 2005 and 2020.

The 1898 topographic map shows the eastern adjoining property as marshlands through
the 1947 topographic map. Based on Sanborn Fire Insurance maps, the eastern adjoining
property is depicted as mostly vacant undeveloped lots in 1908; a one-story shed and one-
story wagon house are located within the central portion of the eastern adjoining property.
The western portion of the property includes Georgia Avenue running north to south
through the site. The current Flatlands Avenue is identified as Fairfield Avenue. The two
one-story structures shown in 1908 are shown on the 1928 Sanborn Map in a slightly
different orientation and are labeled as vacant sheds. The 1924 aerial photograph shows
the subject property as vacant and possibly consisting of farmland; a small structure may
be present in the eastern-central portion of the site. The two one-story structures are no
longer shown on the 1950 Sanborn Map and the eastern adjoining property appears to be
vegetated and vacant on the 1951 aerial photograph. On the 1967 Sanborn Map, the
northwestern corner of the property is labeled as auto junk and the northeastern corner
contains a one-story office building. Conditions shown on the 1969 through 1983 Sanborn
Maps are similar to those shown on the 1967 Sanborn Map, with the exception of the
entire northern portion of the property being labeled as auto junk starting in 1977. The
East 1954, 1962, 1966, and 1976 aerial photographs show the site containing debris consistent
with auto junking operations as reported on the 1967 Sanborn Map.

The eastern adjoining property was cleared of debris by the 1984 aerial photograph. In the
1986 Sanborn Map, the one-story office building is no longer shown. The property is vacant
in the 1984 through 2006 aerial photographs; however, it is still labeled as an auto junk
through the 2001 Sanborn Map. The historical topographic maps show the eastern
adjoining property as undeveloped between 1956 and 1994. Fairfield Avenue is renamed
to Flatlands Avenue in 1969 and Georgia Avenue crossing this adjoining property is
identified as not being open in 1977. In the 2002 Sanborn Map, the northern portion of the
subject property is no longer labeled as auto junk and Georgia Avenue is no longer shown.
Between the 2004 and 2019 aerial photographs, the subject property consists of a vacant
lot with occasional vehicle parking and equipment staging. The historical topographic maps
show the subject property as undeveloped between 2013 and 2019.

The eastern adjoining property was identified in the EDR City Directory as Frank's Auto
Parts in 1960.
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Direction | Adjoining Properties

The 1898 topographic map shows the adjacent properties to the south and west as partially
consisting of marshlands through the 1947 topographic map. The 1956 through 2019
topographic maps show that properties have been filled and the marshlands are no longer
shown. No site use information is shown on the topographic maps between 1956 and
2019.

The 1908 Sanborn map shows the adjoining property to the southwest as being
undeveloped but mapped with multiple tax parcels and Alabama Avenue. No changes are
shown through the 1950 Sanborn Map. On the 1967 Sanborn Map, the western adjoining
property is labeled as auto junk with a one-story building of unspecified use located along
the frontage of Flatlands Avenue. In 1977 through 1996, the multiple tax lots are no longer
shown and the northern and western adjoining properties are shown as large tax blocks.
The one-story building of unspecified use is no longer shown. On the 2001 Sanborn Map,
the two-story building currently identified as the Christian Cultural Center is shown as under
construction and as completed on the 2002 Sanborn Map. No changes are shown through

South 2007,

and West
The southern and western adjacent properties consist of undeveloped and possibly
vegetated or forested land on the 1924 aerial photograph with what appears to be cleared
lands along Flatlands Avenue. On the 1951 aerial photograph the full extents of both
properties appear to be cleared and undeveloped. Between 1954 and 1980, the adjacent
properties appear to be used for vehicle storage, consistent with the auto junking
operations documented on the Sanborn Maps. On the 1984 aerial photograph, the
properties are vacant and the land appears to have been disturbed or reworked. A roadway
and cleared area in the northwestern corner of the adjacent properties is shown on the
1994 aerial photograph, and the current Christian Cultural Center and associated parking
lot is shown in 2006. No changes are shown through 2019.

The adjacent properties to the south and west were also identified in the City Directory as
Iso Auto Wreckrs for 12026 Flatlands Avenue between 1960 and 1976 and Flatlands Auto
Wrecking & Parts for 12044 Flatlands Avenue in 1960.

The surrounding area was undeveloped in the late 1800s and 1960s. Between the 1970s and
2000s, the area became increasingly developed with commercial and industrial development in
the surrounding area to the north and west of the subject property and multi-story residential and
commercial buildings in the surrounding area to the east and south.

Automobile junkyard operations were identified at all adjoining properties from 1954 through
1981 and auto repair operations were documented on the adjacent property to the north from
1967 through the present; as such, the potential exists for adverse environmental impacts to the
subsurface of the subject property due to the potential cumulative effect of unreported petroleum
releases associated with these operations; therefore, historical automobile dismantling and repair
operations at adjoining properties is identified as a BER.

4.3 Regulatory Database Review

Langan reviewed the environmental database report to evaluate if adjoining or surrounding area
properties identified in the database report are suspected to represent an environmental concern
for the subject property (see Section 8.2). Langan did not consider the request and review of
regulatory agency files or submitting FOIA requests necessary to supplement the database
listings and evaluate potential RECs for the subject property unless discussed in Section 4.3.1 or
4.3.2 below.
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According to records maintained online by NYSDEC for the adjacent 12074 Flatlands Avenue site
(discussed in further detail in Section 4.3.1 below), monitoring wells installed between 2018 and
2023 and surveyed as part of the 2023 Remedial Investigation (RI) for that site revealed
groundwater between 10.4 and 19.8 feet below ground surface, corresponding to elevations
between 2.01 and 3.5 NAVD88. Based on the groundwater elevations recorded during the 2023
RI, groundwater flows to the south toward Fresh Creek and Jamaica Bay. This groundwater flow
direction was used as part of the summaries included in Sections 4.3.1 and 4.3.2 below.

4.3.1 Adjoining Properties

Database listings for adjoining properties are summarized as follows.

ISO Auto Service — 12026 Flatlands Avenue (western adjoining, inferred crossgradient)

ISO Auto Service, located adjacent to the west and hydraulically crossgradient from the subject
property at 12026 Flatlands Avenue is identified in the EDR Hist Auto database as a gasoline
service station between 1969 and 1975.

Based on a review of historical documentation discussed in Section 4.1, operations by a gasoline
service station was not otherwise identified at the western adjoining property. Based on the lack
of violations or releases reported for this facility, it is in the opinion of the environmental
professional that the potential for adverse impacts to the subject property from this site is low.

Ultimate Used Auto Parts Inc. — 12049 Flatlands Avenue (northern adjoining, inferred upgradient)

Ultimate Used Auto Parts Inc., located adjacent to the north and hydraulically upgradient from
the subject property at 120-49 Flatlands Avenue is identified in the NY SWF/LF database as an
active vehicle dismantling facility. This site is identified as auto junking on historical Sanborn
Maps.

Based on the lack of violations or releases reported for this facility, it is in the opinion of the
environmental professional that the potential for adverse impacts to the subject property from
this site is low. However, it should be noted that based on the close proximity of these sites to
the subject property, historical auto junking and/or dismantling operations performed, and the
potential for unreported releases associated with former site use may have a cumulative effect
on regional groundwater and/or soil vapor quality.

12074 Flatlands Avenue (eastern adjoining, inferred crossgradient)

12074 Flatlands Avenue, located adjacent to the east and hydraulically crossgradient from the
subject property at 12074 Flatlands Avenue is identified in the NYC OER database for having
been assigned an (E) Designation (NYC OER Project No. 23EHAN210K) and for having been
enrolled in the NYSDEC BCP for remediation that is currently ongoing under BCP Site No.
C224353. During the investigations completed as part of the BCP, fill material containing ash and
miscellaneous debris was observed in the subsurface and laboratory analytical results for soil
revealed the presence of elevated concentrations of VOCs, SVOCs, metals, pesticides, PCBs,
and PFAS above the NYSDEC SCOs and/or guidance values between 0 and 26 feet below site
grade. The ongoing remediation is being completed in accordance with a Final RAWP dated
1 May 2024 that was approved by NYSDEC in the Decision Document dated May 2024. The
approved remedy includes the excavation and off-Site disposal of impacted fill material at the
eastern adjoining property.

LANGAN



Phase | Environmental Site Assessment 13 January 2026
Flatlands Avenue Project 5 Site 100688806
Block 4430, Lot 1 (portion) Page 19 of 29
Block 4434, Lot 100 (portion)

This site is currently being remediated under the direct oversight of NYSDEC. No off-site impacts
were identified based on the result of any of the investigations completed and remediation at the
site includes extensive excavation and removal of contaminated fill material. As such, this
database listing does not represent a BER or REC.

4.3.2 Surrounding Area

Langan evaluated each of the database listings for surrounding area properties (see Section 8.2).
Those warranting further discussion in the context of potential to represent an environmental
concern for the subject property are discussed below.

120-33 Flatlands Avenue (approximately 179-feet northwest, inferred upgradient)

The 120-33 Flatlands Avenue site is identified as an automotive parts business and is identified
as 120-33 Flatlands Avenue in the NY Spills database for a release reported to the department
on 4 October 1998 and assigned NYSDEC Spill No. 9808202 due to a reportedly deliberate
release of waste oil. According to the case narrative provided by EDR, waste oil was deliberately
dumped onto the roadway on 24 September 1998. No additional information is provided, and the
case was administratively closed on 30 October 1998. The address associated with this spill
corresponds to the location of an auto junkyard and used automobile sales facility identified on
the Sanborn Maps from 1967 through 2007.

12096 Flatlands Avenue - 12096 Flatlands Avenue (approximately 312-feet northeast, inferred
upgradient)

12096 Flatlands Avenue is identified in the NY Brownfields database for being accepted into the
NYSDEC BCP for remediation that is currently ongoing under BCP Site No. C224290. During the
investigations completed as part of the BCP, fill material containing ash was observed in the
subsurface and laboratory analytical results for soil revealed the presence of elevated
concentrations of SVOCs, metals, pesticides, PCBs, and PFAS above the NYSDEC SCOs and/or
guidance values between 0 and 22.5 feet below site grade. The ongoing remediation is being
completed in accordance with a Final RAWP dated 18 December 2023 that was approved by
NYSDEC in the Decision Document dated January 2024. The remedy included the excavation
and off-Site disposal of impacted fill material. The property is also identified in the following
databases:

e NY PFAS database as BCP Site No. C224290. The NY PFAS database includes the same
information on the site history and nature and extent of contamination as the
NY Brownfields database; however, due to the presence of PFOA and PFAS detected in
groundwater samples collected during the previous investigations, the site is also listed
in the NY PFAS database.

e Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Large Quantity Generator (LQG)
database for forms received by the United States Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) on 19 March 2024 classifying the site as a large quantity generator for the
generation of waste impacted with hazardous concentrations of lead. No historical
generator forms are reported for the site. No violations are reported for the site.

This site was remediated under the direct oversight of NYSDEC and a Certificate of Completion
was issued on 25 June 2025. No off-site impacts were identified based on the result of any of
the investigations completed and remediation at the site included extensive excavation and
removal of contaminated fill material. As such, these database listings do not represent a BER
or REC.
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NYCHA - Vandalia Avenue Houses — 47 Vandalia Avenue (approximately 396-feet south-
southeast, inferred upgradient)

NYCHA - Vandalia Avenue Houses is identified in the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) NonGen/NLR database for forms received by the USEPA on 1 January 2007 classifying
the site as a non-generator for the generation of ignitable waste. Historical generator information
includes forms received by the USEPA on 12 August 1999 classifying the site as a small quantity
generator (SQG) and on 1 January 2006 classifying the site as a non-generator. No violations are
reported for the facility. The site is also identified in Facility Index System (FINDS) and
Environmental Compliance & History (ECHO) databases for being active in the RCRA program.

This property is also identified as Vandalia Avenue, Vandalia Houses, NYC Housing Building, and
NYCHA - Penn Wortman located at 17 Vandalia Avenue in the following databases:

e UST and UST Finder as active PBS Facility No. 2-474088 for one 15,000-gallon No. 2 fuel
oil UST that was installed on 1 May 1983 and is reportedly in-service and was last tested
on 20 November 2024.

e NY LTANKS database for a release reported to the department on 23 January 1991 and
assigned NYSDEC Spill No. 9011231 due to an overspill. According to the case narrative
provided by EDR, approximately 15 gallons of No. 2 fuel oil spilled from a vent pipe onto
the soil and NYCHA personnel were reportedly going to cleanup and dispose of the
material. No additional information is provided, and the case was administratively closed
on 6 July 1993.

e NY LTANKS database for a release reported to the department on 3 September 2024 and
assigned NYSDEC Spill No. 2405188. According to the case narrative provided by EDR,
the 15,000-gallon fuel oil tank failed a tank tightness test. The tank was taken out of
service for further testing, and the issue was identified as faulty sensor piping, which was
replaced. After retesting, the tank passed. The case was administratively closed on
22 November 2024.

e NY Spills database for a release reported to the department on 13 February 2003 and
assigned NYSDEC Spill No. 0211342 due to equipment failure. According to the case
narrative provided by EDR, approximately 20 gallons of No. 2 fuel oil was spilled and
contained into a pit. No soil or water was identified as impacted and cleanup was
reportedly completed. No additional information is provided, and the case was
administratively closed on 13 March 2003.

e NY Spills database for a release reported to the department on 23 January 2003 and
assigned NYSDEC Spill No. 0210638 due to equipment failure. According to the case
narrative provided by EDR, a spill involving approximately 120 gallons of oil was found in
a sump pit in the boiler room and vertical check pipe. Possible impacts to the sewer were
reported to NYC DEP, and a vacuum truck was sent for cleanup. No additional information
Is provided, and the case was administratively closed on 4 November 2005.

e NY Spills database for a release reported to the department on 16 January 2004 and
assigned NYSDEC Spill No. 0311656 due to equipment failure. According to the case
narrative provided by EDR, boiler room equipment failed resulting in a 3-gallon release of
No. 2 fuel oil and a cleanup crew was dispatched. No additional information on the cleanup
is provided. The case was administratively closed on 13 January 2006.
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e RCRA NonGen/NLR database for forms received by the USEPA on 1 January 2007
classifying the site as a non-generator of hazardous waste. Historical generator
information includes forms received by the USEPA on 27 February 1998 classifying the
site as a SQG and on 3 April 1998 and 1 January 2006 classifying the site as a non-
generator. No violations are reported for the facility.

e FINDS and ECHO databases for being active in the RCRA program.

Potential impacts from current and historical operations conducted at this site involving the use
of USTs, spills, and the generation and disposal of hazardous waste were identified as a business
environmental risk due to the potential for offsite migration of contaminants to impact soil and/or
groundwater below the subject property.

Gasoline Digital Inc. — b0 Vandalia Avenue (approximately 625-feet southeast, inferred down-

gradient)

Gasoline Digital Inc. is identified in the EDR Hist Auto database as gasoline service station
between 2008 and 2010. Based on the review of the Sanborn Maps, this location has been
occupied by residential buildings since 1977. Due to the documented historical use and lack of
any NY Spills, LTANKS, or UST or AST database listings, this site is not considered a REC or BER.
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5. CONCLUSIONS, FINDINGS, AND OPINIONS

Langan completed a Phase | ESA consistent with the scope and limitations of ASTM E1527-21
for the subject property located at Block 4430, future Lot 10 (current Block 4430, portion of Lot 1
and current Block 4434, portion of Lot 100) on Flatlands Avenue in the East New York
neighborhood of Brooklyn, New York. Exceptions to, or deletions from, ASTM E1527-21 are
described in Section 8 of this report. This assessment has revealed the RECs, CRECs, HRECs,
de minimis conditions, and significant data gaps presented in Table 5-1.

Table 5-1 Conclusions, Findings, and Opinions
ASTM E1527-21 Scope Items

Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs)

Former On-Site Automobile Junkyard:. Based on the review of historical aerial photographs, automobile
junkyards were identified on the subject property between 1954 and 1981. Due to this historical site use,
the potential exists for adverse environmental impacts to the subsurface due to the potential cumulative
effect of unreported releases of hazardous materials associated with these operations, including
petroleum products, solvents, leaching metals, and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS); therefore,
historical automobile junking operations is identified as a REC.

Historical Site Filling and Presence of Contaminated Fill: Based on the review of historical topographic
maps, the subject property historically consisted of marshland and was filled in the early 1900’s with ash
and waste from the city’s solid waste incinerator. During the May 2018 Phase |l El, fill material was
observed in the subsurface between 0 and 17.5 feet below site grade and laboratory analytical results for
soil revealed the presence of elevated concentrations of semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs) and
metals above the NYSDEC Unrestricted Use SCOs between 0 and 6 feet below site grade. PFAS are
also known to be present in landfills; since the subject property was historically filled with material of
unknown origin, it is possible that PFAS substances are present. The presence of contaminated fill
containing impacts exceeding state regulatory cleanup objectives represents a REC.

Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions (CRECs)
Langan did not identify CRECs.

Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions (HRECs)
Langan did not identify HRECs.

De Minimis Conditions

Langan did not identify de minimis conditions.

Business Environmental Risks (BERs)

Surrounding Sites: Current and historical operations conducted at the adjoining properties involving the
use of USTs, spills, and the generation and disposal of hazardous waste were identified in the regulatory
database review. Based on the review of the historical Sanborn Maps and aerial photographs, automobile
junkyard operations were identified at all adjoining properties from at least 1954 through 1981. The
potential exists for adverse environmental impacts to the subsurface of the subject property due to the
potential cumulative effect of the historical auto junking operations at the adjacent properties. As such,
historical operations at adjoining properties is identified as a business environmental risk due to the
potential for offsite migration of contaminants to impact soil, groundwater, and/or soil vapor below the
subject property.

Hazardous Materials E-Designation: An E-Designation for Hazardous Materials was assigned to tax lots
associated with the subject property due to historical site filling and confirmation of contamination during
previous investigations completed on and in the vicinity of the subject property. Air Quality and Noise
Attenuation E-designations were also assigned. As such, any site redevelopment activities will need to
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ASTM E1527-21 Scope Items

be completed under New York City Office of Environmental Remediation (NYC OER) oversight.
Obligations associated with the E-Designation of the site represents a BER.

Significant Data Gaps

Langan did not identify significant data gaps.

6. ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL STATEMENT

| declare that to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, | meet the definition of
Environmental Professional as defined in Section 312.10 of 40 CFR Part 312 and | have the
specific qualifications based on my education, training, and experience to assess a property
of the nature, history, and setting of the subject property. | have developed and performed
all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR

Part 312.

Site Inspection By:

¥ S~

Ela Kusmier; =
Staff Scientist

Report Written By:

'.g,.

JEksica Friscia, PE
Senior Project Engineer

Report Reviewed By:

(o 7) fpglocea

Amanda Forsbu[rg, CHI\/IW
Associate Principal
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7. REFERENCES
Langan used the following sources to complete this Phase | ESA.

e ASTM E1527-21, Standard Practice for Environmental Property Assessments: Phase |
Environmental Property Assessment Process, published 16 November 2021

e« EDR, Inc., Radius Map Report with GeoCheck, 13 November 2025
e« EDR, Inc., City Directory Abstract Report, 13 November 2025

e EDR, Inc., Aerial Photographs, 13 November 2025

e« EDR, Inc., Historical Topographic Map Report, 13 November 2025
e« EDR, Inc., Sanborn Map Report, 13 November 2025

e City Environmental Quality Review (CEQR) Access, https://a002-
cegraccess.nyc.gov/ceqr/, searched 13 November 2025

« Interstate Technology and Regulatory Council, Per and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances
Technical and Regulatory Guidance, July 2023

o PFAS Exchange GIS Webviewer,
https://experience.arcgis.com/experience/12412ab41b3141598e0bb48523a7c940/,
searched 13 November 2025

e New York City Department of Buildings, Building Information System, https://a810-
bisweb.nyc.gov/bisweb/bispi00.jsp?static=true, searched 13 November 2025

« New York City Department of Finance Office of the City Register,
https://a836acris.nyc.gov/DS/DocumentSearch/Index, searched 13 November 2025

e New York City's Zoning & Land Use Map (Zola), https://zola.planning.nyc.gov/,
searched 13 November 2025

o NYC Office of Environmental Remediation (OER) CEQR,
https://www.nyc.gov/site/oer/remediation/city-environmental-quality-review.page,
searched 13 November 2025

« NYSDEC Environmental Resource Mapper, https://qgisservices.dec.ny.gov/gis/erm/,
searched 13 November 2025

e NYSDEC Environmental Site Database Search,
https://www.dec.ny.gov/chemical/8437.html, searched 13 November 2025

e United States Census Bureau, North American Industry Classification System,
https://www.census.gov/naics/, searched 13 November 2025

o US EPA 40 CFR Part 302 (EPA-HQ-OLEM-2019-0341; FRL-7204-03-OLEM), RIN 2050-
AHO09, Designation of Perfluorooctanoic Acid (PFOA) and Perfluorooctanesulfonic Acid
(PFOS) as CERCLA Hazardous Substances, Final Rule, 8 May 2024

« US EPA ECHO database: http://echo.epa.gov/facilities, searched 13 November 2025

o US EPA ECHO PFAS Analytic Tools: https://echo.epa.gov/trends/pfas-tools, searched
13 November 2025

o« US EPA ENVIROFACTS database: https://www3.epa.gov/enviro/, searched
13 November 2025
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« US EPA MyProperty database: https://www3.epa.gov/enviro/facts/myproperty/,
searched 13 November 2025

« New York State Museum Publications Department, 1970, “NYS Geological Survey Map &
Chart Series Number 15"

Table 7-1 Dates of Assessment Components

COMPONENT DATE
Review of government records 13 October 2025
Site reconnaissance 17 November 2025
Declaration by Environmental Professional 13 January 2026
180-Day Viability Date 13 April 2026
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8. LIMITATIONS AND DEFINITIONS

This Phase | ESA report was prepared for Client and is intended to be used in its entirety. Excerpts
taken from this report are not necessarily representative of the assessment findings. The Client
is the sole intended beneficiary of the report. The user requested no special terms or conditions
regarding this Phase | ESA.

Langan’s scope of services, which is described in Section 1.2 and in the contract executed
between Langan and the Client, was limited to that agreed to with the Client/user and no other
services beyond those explicitly stated are implied. To the extent possible, the services
performed and agreed upon for this Phase | ESA are consistent with the guidelines of ASTM
E1527-21.

This report is not intended to be an exhaustive assessment of the subject property. The purpose
of the Phase | ESA is to reduce uncertainty about unknown conditions at the subject property.
No environmental site assessment can wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for
RECs in connection with a subject property. Therefore, Langan cannot “verify”, “insure”,
"certify", or “guarantee” that the subject property is free of environmental concerns.

No expressed or implied representation or warranty is included or intended in this report, except
that our services were completed using the care and skill ordinarily followed by professionals
providing similar services under similar circumstances in similar locations at the same point in
time.

The conclusions provided in this report are based solely on information obtained through
completing the standard activities required by ASTM E1527-21 and are intended exclusively for
the purpose stated herein, at the specified subject property, as it existed at the point in time the
assessment was completed. The conclusions provided in this report do not apply to conditions
and features of which Langan was not made aware of through good faith efforts to complete the
activities required by ASTM E1527-21 and did not have the opportunity to evaluate.

8.1 ASTM Definitions

The following definitions are provided in ASTM E1527-21 and presented below for reference.
This section is not a comprehensive list of definitions provided in ASTM E1527-21 and is intended
to summarize those pertinent to this Phase | ESA report.

Activity and use limitations (AULSs): legal or physical restrictions or limitations on the use of, or
access to, a site or facility: (1) to reduce or eliminate potential exposure to hazardous substances
or petroleum products in the sail, soil vapor, groundwater, and/or surface water on the property,
or (2) to prevent activities that could interfere with the effective-ness of a response action, in
order to ensure maintenance of a condition of no significant risk to public health or the
environment. These legal or physical restrictions, which may include institutional and/or
engineering controls, are intended to prevent adverse impacts to individuals or populations that
may be exposed to hazardous substances and petroleum products in the soil, soil vapor,
groundwater, and/or surface water on a property.

Adjoining properties: any real property or properties the border of which is contiguous partially
contiguous with that of the subject property, or that would be contiguous or partially contiguous
with that of the subject property but for a street, road, or other public thoroughfare separating
them.

All Appropriate Inquiries: that inquiry constituting all appropriate inquiries into the previous
ownership and uses of the subject property consistent with good commercial and customary
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practice as defined in CERCLA, 42 U.S.C.8 9601(35)(B) and 40 C.F.R. Part 312, that will qualify a
party to a commercial real estate transaction for one of the threshold criteria for satisfying the
LLPs to CERCLA liability (42U.S.C. §8 9601(35)(A) & (B), § 9607(b)(3), § 9607(q), ands 9607(r)),
assuming compliance with other elements of the defense.

Approximate minimum search distance: the area for which records must be obtained and
reviewed pursuant to ASTM E1527-21 Section 8 subject to the limitations provided in that
section. This may include areas outside the subject property and shall be measured from the
nearest subject property boundary. This term is used in lieu of radius to include irregularly shaped
properties.

Business environmental risk (BER): a risk which can have a material environmental or
environmentally-driven impact on the business associated with the current or planned use of
commercial real estate, not necessarily related to those environmental issues required to be
investigated in this practice. Consideration of BER issues may involve addressing one or more
non-scope considerations.

Controlled recognized environmental condition (CREC): recognized environmental condition
affecting the subject property that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable
regulatory authority or authorities with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to
remain in place subject to implementation of required controls (for example, activity and use
limitations or other property use limitations).

Data gap: a lack of or inability to obtain information required by this practice despite good faith
efforts by the environmental professional to gather such information. Data gaps may result from
incompleteness in any of the activities required by this practice, including, but not limited to, site
reconnaissance (for example, an inability to conduct the site visit), and interviews (for example,
an inability to interview the key site manager, regulatory officials, etc.).

De minimis condition: a condition related to a release that generally does not present a threat to
human health or the environment and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement
action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies. A condition determined
to be a de minimis condition is not a recognized environmental condition nor a controlled
recognized environmental condition.

Engineering controls: physical modifications to a site or facility (for example, capping, slurry walls,
or point of use water treatment) to reduce or eliminate the potential for exposure to hazardous
substances or petroleum products in the soil or groundwater on a property. Engineering controls
are a type of activity and use limitation (AUL).

Environment: environment shall have the same meaning as the definition of environment in
CERCLA 42 U.S.C. § 9601(8).

Historical recognized environmental condition (HREC): previous release of hazardous substances
or petroleum products affecting the subject property that has been addressed to the satisfaction
of the applicable regulatory authority or authorities and meeting unrestricted use criteria
established by the applicable regulatory authority or authorities without subjecting the subject
property to any controls (for example, activity and use limitations or other property use
limitations).A historical recognized environmental condition is not a recognized environmental
condition.

Institutional controls (IC): a legal or administrative mechanism (for example, “deed restrictions,”
restrictive covenants, easements, or zoning) on the use of, or access to, a site or facility to
(1) reduce or eliminate potential exposure to hazardous substances or petroleum products in the
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soil or groundwater on the property, or (2) to prevent activities that could interfere with the
effectiveness of a response action, in order to ensure maintenance of a condition of no significant
risk to public health or the environment. An institutional control is a type of activity and use
limitation (AUL).

Key site manager: the person identified by the owner or operator of a subject property as having
good knowledge of the uses and physical characteristics of the subject property.

Material threat: obvious threat which is likely to lead to a release and that, in the opinion of the
environmental professional, would likely result in impact to public health or the environment.

Obvious: that which is plain or evident; a condition or fact that could not be ignored or overlooked
by a reasonable observer.

Property use limitation: limitation or restriction on current or future use of a property in connection
with a response to a release, in accordance with the applicable regulatory authority or authorities
that allows hazardous sub-stances or petroleum products to remain in place at concentrations
exceeding unrestricted use criteria.

Reasonably ascertainable: information that is (1) publicly available, (2) obtainable from its source
within reasonable time and cost constraints, and (3) practically reviewable.

Recognized environmental conditions: (1) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum
products in, on, or at the subject property due to a release to the environment; (2) the likely
presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property due
to a release or likely release to the environment; or (3) the presence of hazardous substances or
petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property under conditions that pose a material threat
of a future release to the environment. For the purposes of this definition, “likely” is that which
is neither certain nor proved, but can be expected or believed by a reasonable observer based on
the logic and/or experience of the environmental professional, and/or available evidence, as
stated in the report to support the opinions given therein.

Release: a release of any hazardous substance or petroleum product shall have the same
meaning as the definition of “release” in CERCLA 42 U.S.C. § 9601(22). There are a number of
statutory exclusions from the definition of release that may impact the environmental
professional’s opinions and conclusions, such as the normal application of fertilizer.

Significant data gap: a data gap that affects the ability of the environmental professional to identify
a recognized environmental condition.

Site reconnaissance: that part that is contained in Section 9 of ASTM E1527-21 and addresses
what should be done in connection with the site visit. The site reconnaissance includes, but is
not limited to, the site visit done in connection with such a Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment.

Site visit: the visit of the subject property during which observations are made constituting the
site reconnaissance section of this practice.

Subject property: the property that is the subject of the environmental site assessment described
in this practice.

User: the party seeking to use ASTM E1527-21 to complete an environmental site assessment
of the subject property.
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8.2 Standard Environmental Record Sources

Langan reviewed an environmental database search report prepared by an environmental
database search provider for the subject property and surrounding area. The database search
report includes a listing of properties identified on select federal, state, local and tribal standard
source environmental databases within the approximate minimum search radii outlined in ASTM
E1527-21. This information was supplied to Langan by the environmental database search
provider, and to the environmental database search provider by government sources; therefore,
neither Langan nor the environmental database search provider can verify the completeness and
accuracy of the database information. Appendix F contains a copy of the report, with specific
source and property descriptions, and the dates of the last update for each database searched.
Langan reviewed the database search report on a record-by-record basis to evaluate if certain
properties identified in the database report are likely to represent an environmental concern for
the subject property. The evaluation criteria included factors such as distance, groundwater
gradient, nature of the listing, and regulatory status. Unless specifically discussed in the body of
this report, the facilities listed on the database do not appear to represent an environmental
concern to the subject property.
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APPENDIX B

Agency Records and Other Reports

LANGAN



From: donotreply@records.nyc.gov

Sent: Tuesday, October 14, 2025 6:53 AM
To: Ashley Sandve
Subject: [OpenRecords] Request FOIL-2025-826-04974 Acknowledged

The Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has acknowledged your FOIL request
FOIL-2025-826-04974.

You can expect aresponse on or about Tuesday, January 20, 2026.

Please visit FOIL-2025-826-04974 to view additional information and take any necessary
action.



https://nam02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fa860-openrecords.nyc.gov%2Frequest%2Fview%2FFOIL-2025-826-04974&data=05%7C02%7Casandve%40Langan.com%7C65df4f39dec6429a059c08de0b0fcb80%7C6782c158b06f46f29abec0449307622c%7C0%7C0%7C638960359635600732%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=DhRIJ8dQPo0TfjCgGgiiRIcG7xkNOpdVS0KS0BAPYcg%3D&reserved=0
https://nam02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fa860-openrecords.nyc.gov%2Frequest%2Fview%2FFOIL-2025-826-04974&data=05%7C02%7Casandve%40Langan.com%7C65df4f39dec6429a059c08de0b0fcb80%7C6782c158b06f46f29abec0449307622c%7C0%7C0%7C638960359635622547%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=9JpmK8lNObHExAJWRgBp3VNSWDdzyFTZtzZDoVf7cB8%3D&reserved=0

From: donotreply@records.nyc.gov

Sent: Friday, October 17, 2025 8:32 AM
To: Ashley Sandve
Subject: [OpenRecords] Request FOIL-2025-826-04974 Closed

The Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has closed your FOIL request FOIL-
2025-826-04974 for the following reasons:

¢ Adiligent search for records responsive to your request did not locate any such
records. Accordingly, your request is denied.

You may appeal the decision to deny access to material that was redacted in part or
withheld in entirety by contacting the agency's FOIL Appeals Officer:
foilappeals@dep.nyc.gov within 30 days.

Please check your email inbox's spam folder to ensure you received all records
provided by the agency.


https://nam02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fa860-openrecords.nyc.gov%2Frequest%2Fview%2FFOIL-2025-826-04974&data=05%7C02%7Casandve%40Langan.com%7C25716b83ad20418e578408de0d792580%7C6782c158b06f46f29abec0449307622c%7C0%7C0%7C638963011143348481%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=OyCsSxfKM94Vmkzo4XM25Dy%2FTab9LwpoHQYCYoMSOKc%3D&reserved=0
https://nam02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fa860-openrecords.nyc.gov%2Frequest%2Fview%2FFOIL-2025-826-04974&data=05%7C02%7Casandve%40Langan.com%7C25716b83ad20418e578408de0d792580%7C6782c158b06f46f29abec0449307622c%7C0%7C0%7C638963011143348481%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=OyCsSxfKM94Vmkzo4XM25Dy%2FTab9LwpoHQYCYoMSOKc%3D&reserved=0
mailto:foilappeals@dep.nyc.gov?subject=FOIL-2025-826-04974%20-%20Appeal

From: recordsaccess <recordsaccess@health.nyc.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, October 22, 2025 5:20 PM
To: Ashley Sandve
Subject: 2025FR01293

FOIL Control #: 2025FR01293

Dear Ashley Sandve,

The NYC Department of Health and Mental Hygiene (DOHMH) acknowledges receipt of your
Freedom of Information Law request. It has been assigned the above-noted control number
and has been forwarded to the following bureau for processing:

Environmental Health Services

Sheba Taylor-Medina, e-mail: staylor2@health.nyc.gov

Healthy Homes Program, Ben DelPercio, e-mail: bdelperc@health.nyc.gov

You should receive a response from the program/bureau within twenty(20) business days.
Please note that as of January 1, 2019, the Department charges the statutorily allowable fee of
25¢ per page for FOIL responses of records maintained in hard copy format only. You will be
advised by the program/bureau of the fee that is due and, upon receipt of your payment by
check or money order, the copies will be forwarded to you.

All inquiries about the status of your request should be made with the program/bureau and
control number noted above.

Thank you,

FOIL Administration

Office of the General Counsel

NYC Department of Health and Mental Hygiene - City of New York
42-09 28th St.,CN30, Long Island City, NY 11101
Telephone:347-396-6116 Fax:347-396-6087

Email: recordsaccess@health.nyc.gov | nyc.gov/health

From: donotreply@records.nyc.gov <donotreply@records.nyc.gov>

Sent: Monday, October 13, 2025 4:41 PM

To: asandve@Langan.com <asandve@Langan.com>

Subject: [OpenRecords] FOIL Request Submitted to Department of Health and Mental Hygiene
(DOHMH)

Your request has been emailed to the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene (DOHMH) because
that agency is not yet using the portal to respond to FOIL requests. The details of your request are
shown below. No further information will be available on the OpenRecords portal regarding this
request.

Request Title: 12020 Flatlands Avenue Building 5 (Block 4430, Lot 1 [Portion]) Brooklyn, NY

Request Description: There are no entries identified for the property on the indoor environmental


mailto:staylor2@health.nyc.gov
https://nam02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww1.nyc.gov%2Fsite%2Fdoh%2Findex.page&data=05%7C02%7Casandve%40Langan.com%7C437bcb39fd7d43a5b53b08de11b0c0ba%7C6782c158b06f46f29abec0449307622c%7C0%7C0%7C638967648042695532%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=sczRGILZDoCIJEz1BJjMrmwbxgRd4bveyWdFu4E4xQk%3D&reserved=0

complaint database. Please consider this a formal Freedom of Information Law (FOIL) request for
records regarding monitoring wells and lead based paint complaints and inspections that your
department may have regarding the property at 12020 Flatlands Avenue Building 5 (Block 4430, Lot
1 [Portion]) Brooklyn, NY

Attached File: 1-Site_Location_Building_5.pdf: 1-Site Location_Building_5.pdf

Requester's Contact Information

Name:

Ashley Sandve

Title:

Not provided

Organization:

Langan

Email:

asandve@Langan.com

Phone Number:

(973) 560-4871

Fax Number:

Not provided

Street Address (line 1):

Langan 300 Kimball Dr

Street Address (line 2):

Floor 4

City:

Parsippany

State:

NJ

Zip Code:

07054

Please contact the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene (DOHMH) via email at
foil@health.nyc.gov for any further information.

Sent from the New York City Department of Health & Mental Hygiene. This email and any
files transmitted with it may contain confidential information and are intended solely for
the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed. This footnote also confirms

that this email message has been swept for the presence of computer viruses.



https://nam02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fa860-openrecords.nyc.gov%2Fresponse%2F4602820%3Ftoken%3D2aed47908f44416cacde5917b4ff1aa0&data=05%7C02%7Casandve%40Langan.com%7C437bcb39fd7d43a5b53b08de11b0c0ba%7C6782c158b06f46f29abec0449307622c%7C0%7C0%7C638967648042850971%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=FZw0OLOuXojpKRcAKAPL3IdSLghWVsFscSHL40LK%2BOU%3D&reserved=0
mailto:asandve@Langan.com
mailto:foil@health.nyc.gov

N NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE
Dr. Michelle Morse, MD

Health Commissioner

Date: October 24, 2025

F.O.LL. Requestor: Langan

Attention / File Number: Ashley Sandve
Control Number: 2025FR01293

Name and Address Requested: Unknown

12020 Flatlands Avenue, Bldg. 5
Brooklyn, New York

Supplemental Address(es):

Dear Sir / Madam:

After a thorough search of our files, we did not find documents for the following reason:

[] A) No Records for the ( Chiid / ren ) have been located on the Lead Poisoning Prevention
Programs’s system.

B) No Environmental Records were found for the address (es ) and / or apartment requested.

[_] ©) Printout of child’s blood lead level, (copy attached), is the only information in the Lead
Poisoning Prevention Program’s system.

Sincerely,

Ben Del Percio
Record Services Unit Coordinator

HEALTHY HOMES PROGRAM
RECORD SERVICES UNIT
125 Worth St., 2nd FI., Rm-207-211 CN-58 New York, New York 10013
Tel (646) 632-6006 Fax (347)396-8925



From: New York DEC FOIL Center <newyorkdec@govqga.us>

Sent: Monday, October 13, 2025 3:31 PM
To: Ashley Sandve

Subject: FOIL Request :: W154755-101325
Dear Ashley:

Thank you for your Freedom of Information Law (FOIL) request. Your request has been
received and is being processed. Your request was received in this office on 10/13/2025
and given the reference number FOIL #W154755-101325 for tracking purposes. You may
expect the Department's response to your request no later than 11/12/2025.

Record Requested: Please consider this a formal Freedom of Information Law (FOIL)
request for records regarding buildings, construction, chemical spills, underground
storage tanks (USTs), monitoring wells, groundwater sampling, asbestos abatement,
radon, hazardous materials and any other documents that your department may have
regarding the property at 12020 Flatlands Avenue Building 5 (Block 4430, Lot 1
[Portion]) Brooklyn, NY

You can monitor the progress of your request at the link below and you'll receive an email
when your request has been completed. Again, thank you for using the FOIL Center.

Click here to login to the FOIL Center.

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation, Record Access Office

Track the issue status and respond at:
https://newyorkdec.govga.us/WEBAPP//_rs/RequestEdit.aspx?rid=154755



https://nam02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fu8387778.ct.sendgrid.net%2Fls%2Fclick%3Fupn%3Du001.VEsWrlMiJDg0mXafq1mEXRgw3NCxY1jDimNtwRF8az-2Bc3Bmnh2z3OT3yLirM9FWyBybJ3lUHVt7D5scykA4q-2BuRE6w2pxP6JPm6KkCcHqkI-3DygPG_Xh1AVRdWr6qAsTR9occb5EeEMPxKcRvzfmwLFw3c4KoqKOIv7p-2FGTMLGTaBzYIb6kn9upSM0QmTaSRzdZKbRZr8A4HQLmF5a9-2FCo3DOc57Qdsgik0DF4k7UuCx5-2BJOLR1LEA1Ml68FqfX6h9DdOcrY2IfdGasVcJkuCjjs19rP91kEk0mqSv1deMzyMyV6RHnXFD5iuCM4-2FSQly3i6avFF8b7sJLE6AhF2E6EkduVGuiecU4kjuiIvzvBPEDQ-2FE-2BeGY-2FJOZKm-2BgpdN0xTqBfJDw-2Fn7xGNFtSdI2amfeK87RB4wVrh5qxJzywIicxypuvdYUafNlxBQRZ7BptiXUI04QXTVUJxE-2B-2BV-2BtDXYEbvbI-3D&data=05%7C02%7Casandve%40langan.com%7Cafd7c6d3ff3748b4b70408de0a8f0fa9%7C6782c158b06f46f29abec0449307622c%7C0%7C0%7C638959806735753722%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=WeYrOuk2BV8W9pdQ6NWNScs0epuLK%2FwWoMdYxCnMYOY%3D&reserved=0
https://nam02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fu8387778.ct.sendgrid.net%2Fls%2Fclick%3Fupn%3Du001.VEsWrlMiJDg0mXafq1mEXRgw3NCxY1jDimNtwRF8az8pXqY3GoB4gw5o00GtmkTRJn5SvrW50HA69QOxzHUnO7MglCdTWtq-2B8Fy-2BsoGFSfw-3Dv36Y_Xh1AVRdWr6qAsTR9occb5EeEMPxKcRvzfmwLFw3c4KoqKOIv7p-2FGTMLGTaBzYIb6kn9upSM0QmTaSRzdZKbRZr8A4HQLmF5a9-2FCo3DOc57Qdsgik0DF4k7UuCx5-2BJOLR1LEA1Ml68FqfX6h9DdOcrY2IfdGasVcJkuCjjs19rP91kEk0mqSv1deMzyMyV6RHnXFD5iuCM4-2FSQly3i6avFF8b7sJLE6AhF2E6EkduVGu4-2BLxxTlEOagP-2FRoxrFMcurWcfzMVEQ-2F1C0y4Plq3CMoBwVz2yf1KoAzUrHb-2BYJ595y7orkAThsGdYpiFBcsL90HtGw4aiRhru3B7izHrdhYElXETANyWREy0DCp1LDyQ-3D&data=05%7C02%7Casandve%40langan.com%7Cafd7c6d3ff3748b4b70408de0a8f0fa9%7C6782c158b06f46f29abec0449307622c%7C0%7C0%7C638959806735776670%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=Mz19VcMX%2BXjB8S52heVihoVogylcybPirFnZIj%2BX0%2BQ%3D&reserved=0

10/13/25, 3:23 PM Environmental Resource Mapper

Environmental Resource Mapper

@
J';?
The coordinates of the point you clicked on are:
UTM 18 Easting: 593957.940922785 Northing: 4500537.837481938
Longitude/Latitude Longitude: -73.88866763357827 Latitude: 40.65036196599726

The approximate address of the point you clicked on is:
30 Flatlands Ave, Brooklyn, New York, 11207

County: Kings
City: New York
USGS Quad: BROOKLYN

If your project or action is within or near an area with a rare animal, a permit may be required if the species is listed as
endangered or threatened and the department determines the action may be harmful to the species or its habitat.

If your project or action is within or near an area with rare plants and/or significant natural communities, the
environmental impacts may need to be addressed.

The presence of a unique geological feature or landform near a project, unto itself, does not trigger a requirement for a
NYS DEC permit. Readers are advised, however, that there is the chance that a unique feature may also show in another

data layer (ie. a wetland) and thus be subject to permit jurisdiction.

Please refer to the "Need a Permit?" tab for permit information or other authorizations regarding these natural resources.

Disclaimer: If you are considering a project or action in, or near, a wetland or a stream, a NYS DEC permit may be required.

The Environmental Resources Mapper does not show all natural resources which are regulated by NYS DEC, and for which
permits from NYS DEC are required. For example, Regulated Tidal Wetlands, and Wild, Scenic, and Recreational Rivers, are
currently not included on the maps.

12
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From: New York DEC FOIL Center <newyorkdec@govqga.us>

Sent: Tuesday, November 4, 2025 3:35 PM
To: Ashley Sandve
Subject: Freedom of Information Law Request :: W154755-101325

--- Please respond above this line ---

Region 2 - Long Island City
P:(718) 482-4912 | F:
www.dec.ny.gov

RE: PUBLIC RECORDS REQUEST of 10/13/2025, Reference # W154755-101325

Date: 11/04/2025

Dear Ashley Sandve,

In response to your Freedom of Information Law (FOIL) request seeking:

Please consider this a formal Freedom of Information Law (FOIL) request for records regarding
buildings, construction, chemical spills, underground storage tanks (USTs), monitoring wells,
groundwater sampling, asbestos abatement, radon, hazardous materials and any other documents
that your department may have regarding the property at 12020 Flatlands Avenue Building 5
(Block 4430, Lot 1 [Portion]) Brooklyn, NY

Please be advised that a diligent search of the files maintained by DEC produced no responsive records.

If you believe you have been unlawfully denied access to responsive records, you have the right to
appeal. Any such appeal must be submitted in writing and within thirty (30) days of the date of this
email. Appeals must be directed to:

FOIL Appeals Officer

Office of General Counsel

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
625 Broadway, 14th Floor

Albany, NY 12233-1500

Your FOIL request is now closed. For further assistance, please call (718) 482-4912 and reference FOIL
#W154755-101325, or simply reply to this email. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Region 2 FOIL Coordinator



From: NYS DOH FOIL Records Access Center <healthny@govqa.us>

Sent: Monday, October 13, 2025 3:48 PM
To: Ashley Sandve
Subject: FOIL Records Request :: R0O05074-101325

Wi | Department
STATE | of Health

RE: FOIL Records Request of October 13, 2025, Reference # R005074-101325
Dear Ashley Sandve,

The NYS Department of Health received a FOIL request from you on October 13, 2025. You
requested:

"Please consider this a formal Freedom of Information Law (FOIL) request for records
regarding buildings, construction, chemical spills, underground storage tanks (USTs),
monitoring wells, groundwater sampling, asbestos abatement, radon, hazardous
materials and any other documents that your department may have regarding the
property at 12020 Flatlands Avenue Building 5 (Block 4430, Lot 1 [Portion]) Brooklyn,
NY"

Your request is acknowledged by the Records Access Office of the New York State
Department of Health and, if appropriate, will be forwarded to the responsive program
area(s) to identify documents that are responsive to your request.

A determination as to whether your request is granted or denied will be reached in
approximately 20 business days, on November 13, 2025. We will notify you in writing if the
responsible program area(s) should require additional time to locate, assemble and review
documents that may be responsive to your request.

Sincerely,




David J. Harvey, Records Access Officer

NYS Department of Health

To monitor the progress or update this request, please log into the FOIL Records Access

Center

Powered by

GovQA



https://nam02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fu8387778.ct.sendgrid.net%2Fls%2Fclick%3Fupn%3Du001.VEsWrlMiJDg0mXafq1mEXfofqbV-2Fr8zOTv6mXxr2SJwl8qZ2g-2BSFhVGECWSVziKPrkTGRHCQD6DfmRK2uzoV3ZZ33Pnb3LgL8SYFEbfrIgw-3DxICD_Xh1AVRdWr6qAsTR9occb5EeEMPxKcRvzfmwLFw3c4KoqKOIv7p-2FGTMLGTaBzYIb6QAabNafddxYxRKFkypP7XgR3GUM0eaNLwzxvorrWZcEP-2FB4x9WNZeQZxQYPIv0CaD3MJvfLEpAuAJYZolOQrUqRRJMV1Y8aLtCSNj99OIxcSK73oiFaP9Hj1tjVogQbH2WAzU-2BTeELDj6MN2CyGTg-2Bj7p4RH-2FsZsVlvCm5A76iFrN8pDurmxOaeiJfmAebnxqD8Gaw0r0KvUHAdHBTjCfx4sBU1S0mZX0RA2Kfa13XghhLgBHbMIow5Rt9cfKxOx-2BgylzVTBy7sQx-2F474uTj8AgAT2k8I6aXwd2-2BcXejqeo-3D&data=05%7C02%7Casandve%40langan.com%7C6d3a30aed8e24d763dff08de0a9158d6%7C6782c158b06f46f29abec0449307622c%7C0%7C0%7C638959816531099761%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=SkKh5miDMcIg9Ln%2FOcpPTI7he7INzZ50r7bgh0tfW8g%3D&reserved=0
https://nam02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fu8387778.ct.sendgrid.net%2Fls%2Fclick%3Fupn%3Du001.VEsWrlMiJDg0mXafq1mEXfofqbV-2Fr8zOTv6mXxr2SJwl8qZ2g-2BSFhVGECWSVziKPrkTGRHCQD6DfmRK2uzoV3ZZ33Pnb3LgL8SYFEbfrIgw-3DxICD_Xh1AVRdWr6qAsTR9occb5EeEMPxKcRvzfmwLFw3c4KoqKOIv7p-2FGTMLGTaBzYIb6QAabNafddxYxRKFkypP7XgR3GUM0eaNLwzxvorrWZcEP-2FB4x9WNZeQZxQYPIv0CaD3MJvfLEpAuAJYZolOQrUqRRJMV1Y8aLtCSNj99OIxcSK73oiFaP9Hj1tjVogQbH2WAzU-2BTeELDj6MN2CyGTg-2Bj7p4RH-2FsZsVlvCm5A76iFrN8pDurmxOaeiJfmAebnxqD8Gaw0r0KvUHAdHBTjCfx4sBU1S0mZX0RA2Kfa13XghhLgBHbMIow5Rt9cfKxOx-2BgylzVTBy7sQx-2F474uTj8AgAT2k8I6aXwd2-2BcXejqeo-3D&data=05%7C02%7Casandve%40langan.com%7C6d3a30aed8e24d763dff08de0a9158d6%7C6782c158b06f46f29abec0449307622c%7C0%7C0%7C638959816531099761%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=SkKh5miDMcIg9Ln%2FOcpPTI7he7INzZ50r7bgh0tfW8g%3D&reserved=0

From: NYS DOH FOIL Records Access Center <healthny@govqa.us>

Sent: Thursday, November 13, 2025 8:33 PM
To: Ashley Sandve
Subject: Extension :: RO05074-101325

Wi | Department
STATE | of Health

RE: FOIL Records Request of October 13, 2025, Reference # R005074-101325
Dear Ashley Sandve,

The NYS Department of Health received a FOIL request from you on October 13, 2025. You
requested:

Record Type: Environmental Records

Records Requested: Please consider this a formal Freedom of Information Law (FOIL)
request for records regarding buildings, construction, chemical spills, underground
storage tanks (USTs), monitoring wells, groundwater sampling, asbestos abatement,
radon, hazardous materials and any other documents that your department may have
regarding the property at 12020 Flatlands Avenue Building 5 (Block 4430, Lot 1
[Portion]) Brooklyn, NY

External Tracking #:

Please be advised this Office is unable to respond to your request by the date previously
given to you. We are working diligently to identify or redact records responsive to your
request.

The Records Access Office now expects to complete its process by December 29, 2025.
The Department will notify you in writing when/if the responsive materials are available for
release or if the time needed to complete your request extends beyond the above date.

Please note that the office is working through a significant backlog of FOIL requests and
asks for your patience. If you need additional information or can provide additional
information to assist this office you may respond directly to this automated message and
we will attempt to answer your inquiry within two business days.

Should you require additional information or wish to discuss this matter further, please do
not hesitate to contact the Records Access Office at (518) 474-8734.




Sincerely,

NYS Department of Health

To monitor the progress or update this request please log into the FOIL Records Access Center

Powered by

GovQA
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United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
Long Island Ecological Services Field Office
340 Smith Road
Shirley, NY 11967-2258
Phone: (631) 286-0485 Fax: (631) 286-4003

In Reply Refer To: 10/13/2025 18:48:57 UTC
Project Code: 2026-0003957
Project Name: 12020 Flatlands Avenue Building 5 (Block 4430, Lot 1 [Portion]) Brooklyn, NY

Subject: List of threatened and endangered species that may occur in your proposed project
location or may be affected by your proposed project

To Whom It May Concern:

The enclosed species list identifies threatened, endangered, proposed and candidate species, as
well as proposed and final designated critical habitat, that may occur within the boundary of your
proposed project and/or may be affected by your proposed project. The species list fulfills the
requirements of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (Service) under section 7(c) of the
Endangered Species Act (Act) of 1973, as amended (16 U.S.C. 1531 et seq.).

New information based on updated surveys, changes in the abundance and distribution of
species, changed habitat conditions, or other factors could change this list. Please feel free to
contact us if you need more current information or assistance regarding the potential impacts to
federally proposed, listed, and candidate species and federally designated and proposed critical
habitat. Please note that under 50 CFR 402.12(e) of the regulations implementing section 7 of the
Act, the accuracy of this species list should be verified after 90 days. This verification can be
completed formally or informally as desired. The Service recommends that verification be
completed by visiting the [PaC website at regular intervals during project planning and
implementation for updates to species lists and information. An updated list may be requested
through the IPaC system by completing the same process used to receive the enclosed list.

The purpose of the Act is to provide a means whereby threatened and endangered species and the
ecosystems upon which they depend may be conserved. Under sections 7(a)(1) and 7(a)(2) of the
Act and its implementing regulations (50 CFR 402 et seq.), Federal agencies are required to
utilize their authorities to carry out programs for the conservation of threatened and endangered
species and to determine whether projects may affect threatened and endangered species and/or
designated critical habitat.

A Biological Assessment is required for construction projects (or other undertakings having
similar physical impacts) that are major Federal actions significantly affecting the quality of the
human environment as defined in the National Environmental Policy Act (42 U.S.C. 4332(2)
(©)). For projects other than major construction activities, the Service suggests that a biological
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evaluation similar to a Biological Assessment be prepared to determine whether the project may
affect listed or proposed species and/or designated or proposed critical habitat. Recommended
contents of a Biological Assessment are described at 50 CFR 402.12.

If a Federal agency determines, based on the Biological Assessment or biological evaluation, that
listed species and/or designated critical habitat may be affected by the proposed project, the
agency is required to consult with the Service pursuant to 50 CFR 402. In addition, the Service
recommends that candidate species, proposed species and proposed critical habitat be addressed
within the consultation. More information on the regulations and procedures for section 7
consultation, including the role of permit or license applicants, can be found in the "Endangered
Species Consultation Handbook" at:

https://www.fws.gov/sites/default/files/documents/endangered-species-consultation-
handbook.pdf

Migratory Birds: In addition to responsibilities to protect threatened and endangered species
under the Endangered Species Act (ESA), there are additional responsibilities under the
Migratory Bird Treaty Act (MBTA) and the Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act (BGEPA) to
protect native birds from project-related impacts. Any activity resulting in take of migratory
birds, including eagles, is prohibited unless otherwise permitted by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife
Service (50 C.F.R. Sec. 10.12 and 16 U.S.C. Sec. 668(a)). For more information regarding these
Acts, see https://www.fws.gov/program/migratory-bird-permit/what-we-do.

It is the responsibility of the project proponent to comply with these Acts by identifying potential
impacts to migratory birds and eagles within applicable NEPA documents (when there is a
federal nexus) or a Bird/Eagle Conservation Plan (when there is no federal nexus). Proponents
should implement conservation measures to avoid or minimize the production of project-related
stressors or minimize the exposure of birds and their resources to the project-related stressors.
For more information on avian stressors and recommended conservation measures, see https://
www.fws.gov/library/collections/threats-birds.

In addition to MBTA and BGEPA, Executive Order 13186: Responsibilities of Federal Agencies
to Protect Migratory Birds, obligates all Federal agencies that engage in or authorize activities
that might affect migratory birds, to minimize those effects and encourage conservation measures
that will improve bird populations. Executive Order 13186 provides for the protection of both
migratory birds and migratory bird habitat. For information regarding the implementation of
Executive Order 13186, please visit https://www.fws.gov/partner/council-conservation-
migratory-birds.

We appreciate your concern for threatened and endangered species. The Service encourages
Federal agencies to include conservation of threatened and endangered species into their project
planning to further the purposes of the Act. Please include the Consultation Code in the header of
this letter with any request for consultation or correspondence about your project that you submit
to our office.

Attachment(s):

» Official Species List
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OFFICIAL SPECIES LIST

This list is provided pursuant to Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act, and fulfills the
requirement for Federal agencies to "request of the Secretary of the Interior information whether
any species which is listed or proposed to be listed may be present in the area of a proposed
action".

This species list is provided by:

Long Island Ecological Services Field Office
340 Smith Road

Shirley, NY 11967-2258

(631) 286-0485

3of7
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PROJECT SUMMARY

Project Code: 2026-0003957

Project Name: 12020 Flatlands Avenue Building 5 (Block 4430, Lot 1
[Portion]) Brooklyn, NY

Project Type: Acquisition of Lands

Project Description: Phase I ESA

Project Location:
The approximate location of the project can be viewed in Google Maps: https://
www.google.com/maps/@40.6513482,-73.88810533031997,14z7
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Counties: Kings County, New York
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ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT SPECIES

There is a total of 5 threatened, endangered, or candidate species on this species list.

Species on this list should be considered in an effects analysis for your project and could include
species that exist in another geographic area. For example, certain fish may appear on the species
list because a project could affect downstream species.

IPaC does not display listed species or critical habitats under the sole jurisdiction of NOAA
Fisheries!, as USFWS does not have the authority to speak on behalf of NOAA and the
Department of Commerce.

See the "Critical habitats" section below for those critical habitats that lie wholly or partially
within your project area under this office's jurisdiction. Please contact the designated FWS office
if you have questions.

1. NOAA Fisheries, also known as the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS), is an
office of the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration within the Department of
Commerce.

50f7
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MAMMALS

NAME STATUS

Tricolored Bat Perimyotis subflavus Proposed
No critical habitat has been designated for this species. Endangered

Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/10515

BIRDS
NAME STATUS
Piping Plover Charadrius melodus Threatened

Population: [Atlantic Coast and Northern Great Plains populations] - Wherever found, except
those areas where listed as endangered.

There is final critical habitat for this species. Your location does not overlap the critical habitat.
Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/6039

Roseate Tern Sterna dougallii dougallii Endangered
Population: Northeast U.S. nesting population
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/2083

Rufa Red Knot Calidris canutus rufa Threatened
There is proposed critical habitat for this species. Your location does not overlap the critical
habitat.

Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/1864

INSECTS

NAME STATUS

Monarch Butterfly Danaus plexippus Proposed
There is proposed critical habitat for this species. Your location does not overlap the critical Threatened
habitat.

Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9743

CRITICAL HABITATS

THERE ARE NO CRITICAL HABITATS WITHIN YOUR PROJECT AREA UNDER THIS OFFICE'S
JURISDICTION.

YOU ARE STILL REQUIRED TO DETERMINE IF YOUR PROJECT(S) MAY HAVE EFFECTS ON ALL
ABOVE LISTED SPECIES.
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IPAC USER CONTACT INFORMATION

Agency: Private Entity

Name: Isabella Knazik
Address: Langan 300 Kimball Dr
Address Line 2: Floor 4

City: Parsippany

State: NJ

Zip: 07054

Email iknazik@langan.com
Phone: 9735604871

10/13/2025 18:48:57 UTC
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E and RD Property Search i

Instructions: Please enter the Borough, Block, and Lot for the property you are interested in, and then hit search. If you do not know the Block
and Lot of the property, please refer to NYC Department of City Planning’s Geographic Online Address Translator (https://a030-
goat.nyc.gov/Goat/). Please also search the original lot configuration if the property has been merged, subdivided, or affected. To identify the
original lots, please use the NYC Digital Tax Map (http://gis.nyc.gov/taxmap/) and the NYC Department of Buildings Building Information
System (BIS)_(http://a810-bisweb.nyc.gov/bisweb/bispi00.jsp).

Once you've identified the E-Designation and/or Restrictive Declaration information you are interested in, please consult the CEQR Documents

section of OER’s website (https://www.nyc.gov/site/oer/remediation/city-environmental-quality-review.page) and CEQR Access (https://a002-
cegraccess.nyc.gov/ceqr/) to identify Site-specific requirements. Please also visit the NYC Department of City Planning’s (E) Designations -

Frequently Asked Questions (http://www.nyc.gov/html/dcp/html/env_review/e designation fags.shtml) page.

Borough

Brooklyn v

Block

4430

Lot

1

Noise
E-Designation #: E-679 CEQR Number: 20DCP057K
Rezoning Name: Innovative Urban Village FEIS Date of Rezoning: 11/22/2022

Remediation (FNOS) Date: N/A

Air Quality
E-Designation #: E-679 CEQR Number: 20DCP057K
Rezoning Name: Innovative Urban Village FEIS Date of Rezoning: 11/22/2022

Remediation (FNOS) Date: N/A

Hazardous Materials
E-Designation #: E-679 CEQR Number: 20DCPO57K
Rezoning Name: Innovative Urban Village FEIS Date of Rezoning: 11/22/2022

Remediation (FNOS) Date: NJA

https://a002-epic.nyc.gov/app/search/erdproperty
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Air Quality
E-Designation #: E-679 CEQR Number: 20DCPO57K
Rezoning Name: Innovative Urban Village FEIS Date of Rezoning: 11/22/2022

Remediation (FNOS) Date: NJA

Disclaimer: The E and RD Property Search is a tool designed to assist with determining whether properties have Environmental Restrictions
also known as E-Designations and Restrictive Declarations. The most updated list of properties with E-designations and Restrictive
Declarations is maintained by the NYC Department of City Planning in Appendix C of the Zoning Resolution: E-Designations in Table 1

Restrictive Declarations in Table 2 (https://zr.planning.nyc.gov/appendix-c-table-2-city-environmental-quality-review-ceqr-environmental-

requirements-environmental).

Please note that Appendix C and the E/RD Search tool may not reflect all merged, subdivided or condo (e.g., 7501) lots. This may lead to
temporarily incorrect entries regarding environmental restrictions in the NYC Department of Buildings' Buildings Information System
(http://a810-bisweb.nyc.gov/bisweb/bispi00.jsp). According to the Zoning Resolution (ZR 11-15), when lots with an environmental restriction
are merged, subdivided or affected, the resulting lots also carry the environmental restrictions. To confirm the results of this tool, we strongly

environmental-requirements-e-designations) and Table 2 (https://zr.planning.nyc.gov/appendix-c-table-2-city-environmental-quality-review-
ceqgr-environmental-requirements-environmental) to determine if the original lot configuration before the merging, subdivision, or condo
conversion has an environmental restriction. Please see the instructions for additional information on identifying the original lot

configuration. If you have questions about a property or you identify an error in either Appendix C of the Zoning Resolution or in the E and RD
Property Search Tool, please contact OER.

New York City Office of Environmental Remediation 100 Gold Street, 2nd Floor New York, NY 10038. Our general phone number is: (212) 788-
]841

https://a002-epic.nyc.gov/app/search/erdproperty 2/2
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From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

donotreply@records.nyc.gov

Monday, October 13, 2025 4:39 PM

Ashley Sandve

[OpenRecords] Request FOIL-2025-826-04974 Submitted to Department of
Environmental Protection (DEP)

Your request FOIL-2025-826-04974 has been successfully submitted to the Department of
Environmental Protection (DEP). The details of your request are shown below.

Request Title: 12020 Flatlands Avenue Building 5 (Block 4430, Lot 1 [Portion]) Brooklyn, NY

Request Description: Please consider this a formal Freedom of Information Law (FOIL) request for
records regarding buildings, construction, chemical spills, underground storage tanks (USTS),
monitoring wells, groundwater sampling, asbestos abatement, radon, hazardous materials and any
other documents that your department may have regarding the property at 12020 Flatlands Avenue
Building 5 (Block 4430, Lot 1 [Portion]) Brooklyn, NY

Attached File: 1-Site_Location_Building_5.pdf: 1-Site_Location_Building_5.pdf

Requester's Contact Information

Name:

Ashley Sandve
Title:

Not provided
Organization:
Langan

Email:
asandve@Langan.com
Phone Number:
(973) 560-4871
Fax Number:
Not provided

Street Address (line 1):

Langan 300 Kimball Dr

Street Address (line 2):

Floor 4
City:
Parsippany
State:

NJ

Zip Code:
07054

You can view the request and take any necessary action at the following webpage: https://a860-
openrecords.nyc.gov/request/view/FOIL-2025-826-04974.
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(http://www1.nyc.gov/) i OpenRecords Log In (/auth/login)

Qpen
RECORDS

Request a Record

Please make your request specific so you receive the fastest service. After you submit a FOIL request you
will receive a confirmation number so you can track the status of the response. The agency will notify you
about how much time is required to respond to your request.

Category (required)

Selecting a category helps clarify which agency will receive the request by listing agencies grouped by
categories.

Environment v

Agency (required)

Select the agency that will handle your request.

Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) v

Request Title (required)
12020 Flatlands Avenue Building 5 (Block 4430, Lot 1 [Portion]) Brooklyn, NY

14 characters remaining

Note: The agency, category, and title of your request will be visible to the public. Do not enter
personal information here.

Ex: Queens Blvd Roadwork Permit.

Request Description (required)

Privacy - Terms

https://a860-openrecords.nyc.gov/request/new 1/5
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Please consider this a formal Freedom of Information Law (FOIL) request for records regarding
buildings, construction, chemical spills, underground storage tanks (USTs), monitoring wells,
groundwater sampling, asbestos abatement, radon, hazardous materials and any other
documents that your department may have regarding the property at 12020 Flatlands Avenue
Building 5 (Block 4430, Lot 1 [Portion]) Brooklyn, NY

4 GEEEEED )

N

4582 characters remaining

Note: The request details you write here will not be visible to the public. However, the agency
may post a description of the records provided.

Ex: Roadwork permits for work done in on Queens Blvd. between 40th and 45th streets,
Borough of Queens, in September and October 2017.

Upload File (optional, must be less than 20 Mb)

Clear File

1-Site Location (Building 5).pdf

Personal Information

First and last name fields are required. The Email field is optional but recommended. If you do not provide
an email you must enter either a phone number, fax number, or address in the Alternate Contact Information
section.

This information will not be publicly viewable on this site. You must provide contact information so that the
agency can respond to your request for records.

First Name (required)
Ashley

26 characters remaining

Last Name (required)

Sandve

58 characters remaining

https://a860-openrecords.nyc.gov/request/new 2/5
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Email

asandve@Langan.com

Alternate Contact Information

No information entered in this section will be visible to the public.

Fields are included in case alternate contact method is needed.

Title

Your role in your organization (if applicable)

64 characters remaining

Organization

Langan

122 characters remaining
Phone

(973) 560-4871

Fax

(555) 555-5555

Address

Address Line 1

Langan 300 Kimball Dr

https://a860-openrecords.nyc.gov/request/new 3/5
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Address Line 2

Floor 4

City

Parsippany

State / U.S. Territory

New Jersey v

Zip

07054

Submit Request

https://a860-openrecords.nyc.gov/request/new 4/5
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Directory of City Agencies (http://www1.nyc.gov/nyc-
resources/agencies.page)

Contact NYC Government (http://www1.nyc.gov/home/contact-
us.page)

City Employees (https://a127-ess.nyc.gov)

Notify NYC (http://www.nyc.gov/notifynyc)

CityStore (http://a856-citystore.nyc.gov/)

Stay Connected (http://www1.nyc.gov/connect/social-media.page)
NYC Mobile Apps (http://www1.nyc.gov/connect/applications.page)
Maps (http://www1.nyc.gov/nyc-resources/nyc-maps.page)

Resident Toolkit (http://www1.nyc.gov/nyc-resources/resident-
toolkit.page)

City of New York. 2025 All Rights Reserved,
NYC is a trademark and service mark of the City
of New York

Privacy Policy
(http://www1.nyc.gov/home/privacy-policy.page).
Terms of Use (http://www1.nyc.gov/home/terms-
of-use.page).

https://a860-openrecords.nyc.gov/request/new 5/5
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From: donotreply@records.nyc.gov

Sent: Monday, October 13, 2025 4:42 PM
To: Ashley Sandve
Subject: [OpenRecords] FOIL Request Submitted to Department of Health and Mental

Hygiene (DOHMH)

Your request has been emailed to the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene (DOHMH) because
that agency is not yet using the portal to respond to FOIL requests. The details of your request are
shown below. No further information will be available on the OpenRecords portal regarding this
request.

Request Title: 12020 Flatlands Avenue Building 5 (Block 4430, Lot 1 [Portion]) Brooklyn, NY

Request Description: There are no entries identified for the property on the indoor environmental
complaint database. Please consider this a formal Freedom of Information Law (FOIL) request for
records regarding monitoring wells and lead based paint complaints and inspections that your
department may have regarding the property at 12020 Flatlands Avenue Building 5 (Block 4430, Lot
1 [Portion]) Brooklyn, NY

Attached File: 1-Site_Location_Building_5.pdf: 1-Site_Location_Building_5.pdf

Requester's Contact Information

Name:

Ashley Sandve

Title:

Not provided
Organization:

Langan

Email:
asandve@Langan.com
Phone Number:

(973) 560-4871

Fax Number:

Not provided

Street Address (line 1):
Langan 300 Kimball Dr
Street Address (line 2):
Floor 4

City:

Parsippany

State:

NJ

Zip Code:

07054

Please contact the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene (DOHMH) via email at
foil@health.nyc.gov for any further information.
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mailto:asandve@Langan.com
mailto:foil@health.nyc.gov

10/13/25, 4:41 PM Request a Record - OpenRecords

(http://www1.nyc.gov/) i OpenRecords Log In (/auth/login)

Qpen
RECORDS

Request a Record

Please make your request specific so you receive the fastest service. After you submit a FOIL request you
will receive a confirmation number so you can track the status of the response. The agency will notify you
about how much time is required to respond to your request.

Category (required)

Selecting a category helps clarify which agency will receive the request by listing agencies grouped by
categories.

Health v

Agency (required)

Select the agency that will handle your request.

Department of Health and Mental Hygiene (DOHMH) v

Request Title (required)

12020 Flatlands Avenue Building 5 (Block 4430, Lot 1 [Portion]) Brooklyn, NY
14 characters remaining

Note: The agency, category, and title of your request will be visible to the public. Do not enter
personal information here.

Ex: Queens Blvd Roadwork Permit.

Request Description (required)

Privacy - Terms

https://a860-openrecords.nyc.gov/request/new 1/5


https://a860-openrecords.nyc.gov/auth/login
https://a860-openrecords.nyc.gov/auth/login
http://www1.nyc.gov/
http://www1.nyc.gov/
https://a860-openrecords.nyc.gov/
https://a860-openrecords.nyc.gov/
https://a860-openrecords.nyc.gov/
https://www.google.com/intl/en/policies/privacy/
https://www.google.com/intl/en/policies/terms/

10/13/25, 4:41 PM Request a Record - OpenRecords

There are no entries identified for the property on the indoor environmental complaint database.
Please consider this a formal Freedom of Information Law (FOIL) request for records regarding
monitoring wells and lead based paint complaints and inspections that your department may
have regarding the property at 12020 Flatlands Avenue Building 5 (Block 4430, Lot 1

[Portion]) Brooklyn, NY

4 GEEEEED )

N

4606 characters remaining

Note: The request details you write here will not be visible to the public. However, the agency
may post a description of the records provided.

Ex: Roadwork permits for work done in on Queens Blvd. between 40th and 45th streets,
Borough of Queens, in September and October 2017.

Upload File (optional, must be less than 20 Mb)

Clear File

1-Site Location (Building 5).pdf

Personal Information

First and last name fields are required. The Email field is optional but recommended. If you do not provide
an email you must enter either a phone number, fax number, or address in the Alternate Contact Information
section.

This information will not be publicly viewable on this site. You must provide contact information so that the
agency can respond to your request for records.

First Name (required)
Ashley

26 characters remaining

Last Name (required)

Sandve

58 characters remaining

https://a860-openrecords.nyc.gov/request/new 2/5
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Email

asandve@Langan.com

Alternate Contact Information

No information entered in this section will be visible to the public.

Fields are included in case alternate contact method is needed.

Title

Your role in your organization (if applicable)

64 characters remaining

Organization

Langan

122 characters remaining
Phone

(973) 560-4871

Fax

(555) 555-5555

Address

Address Line 1

Langan 300 Kimball Dr

https://a860-openrecords.nyc.gov/request/new 3/5
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Address Line 2

Floor 4

City

Parsippany

State / U.S. Territory

New Jersey v

Zip

07054

Submit Request

https://a860-openrecords.nyc.gov/request/new 4/5
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Directory of City Agencies (http://www1.nyc.gov/nyc-
resources/agencies.page)

Contact NYC Government (http://www1.nyc.gov/home/contact-
us.page)

City Employees (https://a127-ess.nyc.gov)

Notify NYC (http://www.nyc.gov/notifynyc)

CityStore (http://a856-citystore.nyc.gov/)

Stay Connected (http://www1.nyc.gov/connect/social-media.page)
NYC Mobile Apps (http://www1.nyc.gov/connect/applications.page)
Maps (http://www1.nyc.gov/nyc-resources/nyc-maps.page)

Resident Toolkit (http://www1.nyc.gov/nyc-resources/resident-
toolkit.page)

City of New York. 2025 All Rights Reserved,
NYC is a trademark and service mark of the City
of New York

Privacy Policy
(http://www1.nyc.gov/home/privacy-policy.page).
Terms of Use (http://www1.nyc.gov/home/terms-
of-use.page).

https://a860-openrecords.nyc.gov/request/new 5/5
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https://www.ny.gov/
NEW (http y.gov/)
YORK
STATE

Department of Environmental Conservation | FOIL Records Access Center

(https://dec.ny.gov/) | FOIL Records Access Center

Main Menu

A Home (SupportHome.aspx? Description:

sSession|D=68193211236:60944RFPJGOGKIYXKWTH)CF[EGKE)

Q FAQs (FindAnswers.aspx?
sSession|D=68193211236:60944RFP)JGOGKIYXKWTH)CF[EGKE)

[@ Submit a FOIL Request
(RequestOpen.aspx?
sSessionlD=68193211236:60944RFPJGOGKIYXKWTH)CF[EGKE&rqgst=1)

& My Records Center
(CustomerHome.aspx?
sSessionlD=68193211236:60944RFPJGOG KWXKXYJ,'{';&FE,ﬁﬁ)

FAQs

See All FAQs Q  (FindAnswers.aspx)

Type of Record(s) Requested:*
How to contact NYSDEC about FOIL?

(/WEBAPP/_rs/(S(zu5qt1pzhzy2d33irdmysyer))/AnswerDetail.aspx? .
sSessionID=68193211236:60944RFPJGOGKIYXKREFEfiPEiRtRERS oL Y Requested:

Response time to my FOIL request?
(/WEBAPP/_rs/(S(zu5qt1pzhzy2d33irdmysyer))/AnswerDetail.aspx?
sSessionID=68193211236:60944RFPJGOGKIYXKWTH)CF[EGKE&aid=146)

Fees | have to pay?
(/WEBAPP/_rs/(S(zu5qt1pzhzy2d33irdmysyer))/AnswerDetail.aspx?
sSessionID=68193211236:60944RFPJGOGKIYXKWTH)CF[EGKE&aid=147)

Exceptions to disclosing records?
(/WEBAPP/_rs/(S(zu5qt1pzhzy2d33irdmysyer))/AnswerDetail.aspx?
sSessionID=68193211236:60944RFPJGOGKIYXKWTH)CF[EGKE&aid=151)

Can | inspect documents first?
(/WEBAPP/_rs/(S(zu5qt1pzhzy2d33irdmysyer))/AnswerDetail.aspx?
sSessionID=68193211236:60944RFPJGOGKIYXKWTH)CF[EGKE&aid=150)

Processing of my request?
(/WEBAPP/_rs/(S(zu5qt1pzhzy2d33irdmysyer))/AnswerDetail.aspx?
sSession|D=68193211236:60944RFPJGOGKIYXKWTH)CF[EGKE&aid=149)

How | pay fees?
(/WEBAPP/_rs/(S(zu5qt1pzhzy2d33irdmysyer))/AnswerDetail.aspx?
sSessionID=68193211236:60944RFPJGOGKIYXKWTH)CF[EGKE&aid=148)

How do | appeal a denial of access?
(/WEBAPP/_rs/(S(zu5qt1pzhzy2d33irdmysyer))/AnswerDetail.aspx?
sSessionID=68193211236:60944RFPJGOGKIYXKWTH)CF[EGKE&aid=152)

How do | contact Customer Support?
(/WEBAPP/_rs/(S(zu5qt1pzhzy2d33irdmysyer))/AnswerDetail.aspx?
sSession|D=68193211236:60944RFPJGOGKIYXKWTHJCF[EGKE&aid=114454)

How do | reset my password?
(/WEBAPP/_rs/(S(zu5qt1pzhzy2d33irdmysyer))/AnswerDetail.aspx?
sSessionID=68193211236:60944RFPJGOGKIYXKWTHJCF[EGKE&aid=114451)

NYSDEC Office processing the Request:*

A FOIL request is a request for any "record" under NY's Freedom «
Information Law (Article 6 of the Public Officers Law). Section 86
defines a "record" as: "any information kept, held, filed, produced
reproduced by, with or for an agency or the state legislature, in ar
physical form whatsoever including, but not limited to, reports,
statements, examinations, memoranda, opinions, folders, files, b
manuals, pamphlets, forms, papers, designs, drawings, maps, ph¢
letters, microfilms, computer tapes or discs, rules, regulations or
codes. NYSDEC maintains records in a variety of forms, or media,
as in hard copy (on paper), as recordings, as photographs, in elect
form, etc.

asandve@langan.com

Environmental Site Assessment

Please consider this a formal Freedom of Information Law (FOIL)
request for records regarding buildings, construction, chemical
spills, underground storage tanks (USTs), monitoring wells,
groundwater sampling, asbestos abatement, radon, hazardous
materials and any other documents that your department may
have regarding the property at 12020 Flatlands Avenue Building
(Block 4430, Lot 1 [Portion]) Brooklyn, NY

Central Office (Albany) Covers the entire state

Region 1 (Long Island) Covers the counties of Nassau and
Suffolk

Region 2 (New York City) Covers the counties of Brooklyn
Bronx Manhattan Queens and Staten Island

Region 3 (Lower Hudson Valley) Covers the counties of
Dutchess Orange Putnam Rockland Sullivan Ulster and
Westchester

Region 4 (Capital Region Northern Catskills) Covers the
counties of Albany Columbia Delaware Greene Montgome
Otsego Rensselaer Schenectady and Schoharie

Region 5 (Eastern Adirondacks Lake Champlain) Covers th
counties of Clinton Essex Franklin Fulton Hamilton Saratog
Warren and Washington

Region 6 (Western Adirondacks Eastern Lake Ontario) Cov
the counties of Herkimer Jefferson Lewis Oneida and St.
Lawrence

Region 7 (Central New York) Covers the counties of Broom
Cayuga Chenango Cortland Madison Onondaga Oswego T
and Tompkins

Region 8 (Western Finger Lakes) Covers the counties of
Chemung Genesee Livingston Monroe Ontario Orleans
Schuyler Seneca Steuben Wayne and Yates

Region 9 (Western New York) Covers the counties of Alleg:
Chautauqua Cattaraugus Erie Niagara and Wyoming coun

https://newyorkdec.govqa.us/WEBAPP/ rs/(S(zu5qt1pzhzy2d33irdmysyer))/Requestopen.aspx?sSession|D=68193211236:60944RFPJGOGKIYXKWT... 1/2
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If your request pertains to just one Region, select that Region. If
your request pertains to more than one Region, select Central
Office. If you're unsure which Region your request pertains to,
select Central Office. The Department will route your request to
the appropriate Region(s)

Preferred Method to Receive Records:* @ Electronic copies
Pick-up Copies
Inspect in Office
Copies by Fax
Express Mail (UPS)
Regular Surface Mail (USPS)
NYSDEC will use its best efforts to provide records via the method
you select. However, in some cases a particular delivery method is

not feasible. In such cases NYSDEC will deliver the records via an
alternative method

Please note not all public documents are available in electronic format. If the document(s) requested are not available
electronically, we will make them available for inspection or by paper copy in accordance with the Public Records Law.

Note: The maximum total file size per attachment is 80MB.

SELECT FILE  or Drop afile here
E 1-Site_Location_(Building_5).pdf 1.5MB

Uploaded

Submit Cancel

https://newyorkdec.govqa.us/WEBAPP/ rs/(S(zu5qt1pzhzy2d33irdmysyer))/Requestopen.aspx?sSession|D=68193211236:60944RFPJGOGKIYXKWT...
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https://www.ny.gov/
NEW (http y.gov/)
YORK
STATE

(https://www.health.ny.gov/) | FOIL Records Access Center

Main Menu .
~ Submit a FOIL Request
A Home (SupportHome.aspx?

sSession|D=68193211236:56645LCPTCPMTU MJAFWBN %CKWCWWS)
ccount:

Q FAQs (FindAnswers.aspx? asandve®langan.com
sSessionID=68193211236:56645LCPTCPMTUMJFWBNBCKWCWWS)

[@ Submit a FOIL Request
(RequestOpen.aspx?

The Freedom of Information Law (Public Officers Law, Article 6) (FOIL) grants members of the public access
records of government in accordance with its provisions. For more information about FOIL and the Personi

<Session|D=68193211236:56645LCPTCPMTU Mjgwgwdkwwgggég%bﬁc Officers Law, Article 6-A), please visit the New York State Committee on Ope

rnment’s web: :/Iwww.dos.ny.gov/coog/index.html)

A Submit an Appeal

(RequestOpen.aspx? Please be advised that GovQA has experienced intermittent acknowledgment errors, which may h:

sSession|D=68193211236:56645LCPTCPMTUMJFWBN B&Jé%g\/g&v§§¢sg%=

& My Records Center working with GovQA to resolve this issue.

(CustomerHome.aspx? .
sSession|D=68193211236:56645LCPTCPMTUMJFWBN B'nggmg)

& Logout (Logout.aspx) business.
FAQS Type of Records:*
See All FAQs Q  (FindAnswers.aspx) FOIL Logs/Stats

Medicaid Records

e an acknowledgment letter for your records, you may request one manually. Rest
Department has received your request and is processing it in the normal course of

o@ledgment letter from being sent for your request. The Department is actively

(/WEBAPP/_rS/(S(el|3X5eeehphoopiecfdecqg))/AnswerD@tEﬁfﬁSQX?n provide you with a log that includes a FOIL request number, description, requestor name, &

sSessionID=68193211236:56645LCPTCPMTUM])FWBN BRIV @R g exepypd by our office. To receive this log, please provide a timeframe.
Referrals (/WEBAPP/_rs/(S(ell3x5eeehphoopiecigleciadAnsparetail.aspx?
sSessionlD=68193211236:56645LCPTCPMTUM]FWBNBCKWCWWS&aid=19834)

Personal Medical Records
(/WEBAPP/_rs/(S(ell3x5eeehphoopiecfdecqg))/APesseitsdhis| Regowwl(s) Requested:*
sSessionID=68193211236:56645LCPTCPMTUM]RNBNEEKHMWS &aienaiiBedom of Information Law (FOIL) request for records regarding buildings,

) ) ) construction, chemical spills, underground storage tanks (USTs), monitoring wells, groundwater sampling, asbest
Birth, Death, Marriage & Divorce Records abatement, radon, hazardous materials and any other documents that your department may have regarding the

(/WEBAPP/_rs/(S(ell3x5eeehphoopiecfdecqg))/AnswssRetaH 25Flatlands Avenue Building 5 (Block 4430, Lot 1 [Portion]) Brooklyn, NY
sSessionID=68193211236:56645LCPTCPMTUM]FWBNBCKWCWWS&aid=222)

Subject Matter List
(/WEBAPP/_rs/(S(ell3x5eeehphoopiecfdecqg))/AnswerDetail.aspx?

sSessionID=68193211236:56645LCPTCPMTUMJFWBNBCKWCWWS&aid=215)
Please be specific with your request to narrow our search and respond to you quickly and efficiently.

Preferred Method to Receive Records:*

Electronic via Records Center

Please note not all public documents are available in electronic format. If the document(s) requested are not avail
electronically, we will make them available for inspection or by paper copy in accordance with the FOIL Records La

No Acknowledgement Needed:

Status:

File Attachment(s):

SELECT FILE  or Drop a file here

https://healthny.govqga.us/WEBAPP/ rs/(S(ell3x5eeehphoopiecfdecqg))/RequestOpen.aspx?sSessionID=68193211236:56645LCPTCPMTUMJFWBNB. ..
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10/13/25, 3:46 PM Department of Health | FOIL Records Access Center

ﬁ 1-Site_Location_(Building_5).pdf
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10/13/25, 2:40 PM Property Search | Envirofacts | US EPA

<EPA

EPA Home <https://www.epa.gov/> / Envirofacts <https://epa.gov/> | Property Search
<https://epa.gov/envirofacts/myproperty/search>

MyProperty Search Results

Home <https://epa.gov/> | Multisystem Search <https://epa.gov/envirofacts/multisystem/search>
| Topic Searches <https://www.epa.gov/enviro/topic-searches> | System Data Searches
<https://www.epa.gov/enviro/system-data-searches> | About the Data
<https://www.epa.gov/enviro/about-data> | Data Downloads <https://www.epa.gov/enviro/data-
downloads> | Widgets <https://www.epa.gov/enviro/widgets> | Services
<https://www.epa.gov/enviro/web-services> | Mobile <https://www.epa.gov/enviro/uv-index-mobile-

app> | Other Datasets <https://www.epa.gov/enviro/other-datasets>

No Information Found for the Submitted Address

No records were found within the EPA's Facility Registry System (FRS) list of address
records for the provided search location. The No Records
<https://epa.gov/envirofacts/embed/myproperty/certificate/12020%20flatlands%20avenue/brooklyn/ny> isa
link to a printable document stating that no record(s) were found for the provided
search location.

You searched on:

Address Searched: 12020 Flatlands Avenue
City Searched: Brooklyn

State Searched: NY

WARNING:

The address entered could not be matched exactly against the EPA's Facility Registry
System (FRS) list of address records. Please make sure you have entered the address
correctly for the location you are interested in.

https://enviro.epa.gov/envirofacts/myproperty/search/results?q=N41g7glgJg5gpgFWMIEMA2aQC4Bm6DOcANCFBPgA500CeSAThANlytsAL4n4L1yIB... 1/2


https://www.epa.gov/
https://enviro.epa.gov/
https://enviro.epa.gov/envirofacts/myproperty/search
https://enviro.epa.gov/envirofacts/myproperty/search
https://enviro.epa.gov/
https://enviro.epa.gov/envirofacts/multisystem/search
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/topic-searches
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/system-data-searches
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/system-data-searches
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/about-data
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/about-data
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/data-downloads
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/data-downloads
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/widgets
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/web-services
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/web-services
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/uv-index-mobile-app
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/uv-index-mobile-app
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/other-datasets
https://enviro.epa.gov/envirofacts/embed/myproperty/certificate/12020%20Flatlands%20Avenue/Brooklyn/NY
https://enviro.epa.gov/envirofacts/embed/myproperty/certificate/12020%20Flatlands%20Avenue/Brooklyn/NY
https://www.epa.gov/

10/13/25, 2:40 PM Property Search | Envirofacts | US EPA

If you would like to utilize additional search tools to investigate areas of interest, please
visit the Envirofacts Multisystem Search <https://epa.gov/envirofacts/multisystem/search> or the
Facility Registry System <https://www.epa.gov/frs/frs-query>

Disclaimer: The MyProperty reports are provided solely for informational purposes.
They do not provide legal advice, have legally binding effect, or expressly or implicitly
create, expand, or limit any legal rights, obligations, responsibilities, expectations, or
benefits in regard to any person. EPA maintains the application to enhance public
access to environmental information. This service has continual data updates, and we
will correct errors brought to our attention, as appropriate.

Contact Us <https://www.epa.gov/enviro/forms/contact-us-about-envirofacts> to ask a question,
provide feedback, or report a problem.

Last updated on October 3, 2025

https://enviro.epa.gov/envirofacts/myproperty/search/results?q=N41g7glgJg5gpgFwMIEMA2aQC4Bm6DOcANCFBPgA500CeSAThANIlytsAL4n4L1yIB... 2/2


https://enviro.epa.gov/envirofacts/multisystem/search
https://www.epa.gov/frs/frs-query
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/forms/contact-us-about-envirofacts
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LA NEA N PHASE | ESA SITE RECONNAISSANCE CHECKLIST

GENERAL INFORMATION

Langan personnel: Ela Kusmierz

Date of site reconnaissance: 11/17/2025

Business name / subject property occupant: Christian Cultural Center, Inc.

Full subject property address: Flatlands Avenue Project 5 Site, Brooklyn, NY (Block 4430, Lot 1 [portion] and Lot 100 [portion])
Weather conditions: 40s, mostly sunny

Features, Activities, Uses, and Conditions Identified/Observed? i
= = Report Section(s)
General Subject Property Setting Yes No
Current use(s) of the subject property O 2.0
Past use(s) of the subject property O 3.1
Current use(s) of adjoining properties O 4.1
Past use(s) of adjoining properties O 4.2
Current or past uses in the surrounding area O 4.1 and 4.2
Geologic, hydrogeologic, hydrologic, and topographic conditions 2.2
Structures and other improvements at the subject property U 2.3
Roads O 2.3
Potable water supply/source for the subject property O 2.4
Sewage disposal system for the subject property O 2.4
Interior/Exterior Features At Interior?® At Exterior? Repor? S )
Yes No Yes No (if yes)
EZii:ﬁggsuzgSStances and petroleum products in connection with 0 0 0
Storage tanks O O O
Strong, pungent, or noxious odors and their sources U U U
S IR Rl
Drums, totes, and intermediate bulk containers O O X O 253
ch?rfirei?iisnS\/l\jitjt;tiadnecr']e*[]?ir;?j Ei'gsleum product containers not in O O O
Unidentified substance containers O O O
PCB-containing items O O O
Heating/cooling O O O X
Stains or corrosion on floors, walls, or ceilings O O O X
Drains and sumps O O O 2.8
Pits, ponds, or lagoons O O O
Stained soil or pavement O O X O 2.4
Stressed vegetation O O O X
Solid waste O O X O 2.7
Water/wastewater O O O 2.9
Wells O O O 2.2.3
Septic systems or cesspools O O O

* There is no building located on the subject property.
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Site Reconnaissance Photographs

Client Name:
[UV Phase 2A LIHTC Owner, LLC

Subject Property Location:

Flatlands Avenue Project 5 Site
(Block 4430, Lot 1 [portion] and Lot 100 [portion])

Project No.
100688806

Date Photo No.
11/17/2025 1

Direction Photo Taken:

Southwest

Description:

View of the western
portion of the subject
property (Lot 1).

Date Photo No.
11/17/2025 2

Direction Photo Taken:

South

Description:

View of the eastern
portion of the subject
property (Lot 100).
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LA NEA N Site Reconnaissance Photographs

Client Name: Subject Property Location: Project No.
IUV Phase 2A LIHTC Owner, LLC Flatlands Avenue Project 5 Site 100688806
(Block 4430, Lot 1 [portion] and Lot 100 [portion])

Date Photo No.
11/17/2025 3

Direction Photo Taken:

Southwest

Description:

View of two locked
storage containers on
Lot 1 on the subject

property.
Date Photo No.
11/17/2025 4

Direction Photo Taken:

North

Description:

Frp ST I, 25

property.
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Site Reconnaissance Photographs

Client Name:

[UV Phase 2A LIHTC Owner, LLC

Subject Property Location:

Flatlands Avenue Project 5 Site
(Block 4430, Lot 1 [portion] and Lot 100 [portion])

Project No.
100688806

Date Photo No.
11/17/2025 5

Direction Photo Taken:

Northeast

Description:

View of hydraulic
compactor in the
northeastern portion of
the subject property (Lot
1).

T NN
o AN

AW

Date Photo No.
11/17/2025 6

Direction Photo Taken:

North

Description:

View of staining
beneath hydraulic
compactor in the
northeastern portion of
the subject property.

A% :u!&.lb’?t %
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Site Reconnaissance Photographs

Client Name:

[UV Phase 2A LIHTC Owner, LLC

Subject Property Location:

Flatlands Avenue Project 5 Site
(Block 4430, Lot 1 [portion] and Lot 100 [portion])

Project No.
100688806

Date Photo No.
11/17/2025 7

Direction Photo Taken:

South

Description:

View of storm drain in
the central portion of
the subject property.

SESRRERSIRSSS S SRS

N

Date Photo No.
11/17/2025 8

Direction Photo Taken:

South

Description:

View of staining in the
asphalt pavement in the
northern portion of the
subject property.

Page 4 of 13




LANGAN

Site Reconnaissance Photographs

Client Name:
[UV Phase 2A LIHTC Owner, LLC

Subject Property Location:

Flatlands Avenue Project 5 Site
(Block 4430, Lot 1 [portion] and Lot 100 [portion])

Project No.
100688806

Date Photo No.
11/17/2025 9

Direction Photo Taken:

North

Description:

View of guard booth in
the northwestern
portion of the subject

property.
Date Photo No.
11/17/2025 10

Direction Photo Taken:

East

Description:

View of one of the three
monitoring wells at the
subject property,
located in the central
portion of the subject
property.
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Site Reconnaissance Photographs

Client Name:
[UV Phase 2A LIHTC Owner, LLC

Subject Property Location: Project No.

Flatlands Avenue Project 5 Site 100688806
(Block 4430, Lot 1 [portion] and Lot 100 [portion])

Date Photo No.
11/17/2025 11

Direction Photo Taken:

Northeast

Description:

View of smoker in the
northeastern portion of
the subject property.

Sawdva b o bl

cce

[ - CHRISTIAN CELTURAY “NTER

N

e

Date Photo No.
11/17/2025 12

Direction Photo Taken:

West

Description:

View of storage cabinet
with cylinders of
acetylene on Lot 100 in
the eastern portion of
the subject property.

LINDERS | gy

ACETYLENE | = FLAVVABLE GAS
SNOSM b b KEEP FIRE OR FLAME AW
oormaie NO SMOKING _
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Site Reconnaissance Photographs

Client Name:
[UV Phase 2A LIHTC Owner, LLC

Subject Property Location:

Flatlands Avenue Project 5 Site
(Block 4430, Lot 1 [portion] and Lot 100 [portion])

Project No.
100688806

Date Photo No.
11/17/2025 13

Direction Photo Taken:

Northwest

Description:

View of three storage
containers in the
eastern portion of the
subject property. One of
the three containers

was locked.
Date Photo No.
11/17/2025 14

Direction Photo Taken:

West

Description:

View of the inside of
one of the storage
containers on the
eastern portion of the
subject property.
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Site Reconnaissance Photographs

Client Name:

[UV Phase 2A LIHTC Owner, LLC

Subject Property Location:

Flatlands Avenue Project 5 Site
(Block 4430, Lot 1 [portion] and Lot 100 [portion])

Project No.
100688806

Date Photo No.
11/17/2025 15

Direction Photo Taken:

North

Description:

View of the inside of
one of the storage
containers on the
eastern portion of the
subject property.

Date Photo No.
11/17/2025 16

Direction Photo Taken:

South

Description:

View of the inside of
one of the storage
containers on the
eastern portion of the
subject property.

& |\ Employees
WO FUMAR | Only
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Site Reconnaissance Photographs

Client Name:

[UV Phase 2A LIHTC Owner, LLC

Subject Property Location:

Flatlands Avenue Project 5 Site
(Block 4430, Lot 1 [portion] and Lot 100 [portion])

Project No.
100688806

Date Photo No.
11/17/2025 17

Direction Photo Taken:

South

Description:

View of the 275-gallon
tote with the top
removed in the eastern
portion of the subject
property.

Date Photo No.
11/17/2025 18

Direction Photo Taken:

Southeast

Description:

View of the Christian
Cultural Center church
building associated with
the southern and
western adjoining
property.
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Site Reconnaissance Photographs

Client Name:
[UV Phase 2A LIHTC Owner, LLC

Subject Property Location:

Flatlands Avenue Project 5 Site
(Block 4430, Lot 1 [portion] and Lot 100 [portion])

Project No.
100688806

Date Photo No.
11/17/2025 19

Direction Photo Taken:

North

Description:

View of the southern
portion of the subject
property (background)
and parking lot
associated with the
southern and western
adjoining property

(foreground).
Date Photo No.
11/17/2025 20

Direction Photo Taken:

West

Description:

View of the southern
adjoining property.
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Site Reconnaissance Photographs

LANGAN

Project No.

100688806
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Photo No.
21

Photo Taken:

Date
11/17/2025

Direction
View of the southern
adjoining property

Description:

South

Photo No.

22

Date
11/17/2025

Photo Taken:

ion

irect

D

East

Description:

View of the southern
adjoining property.
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Site Reconnaissance Photographs

Client Name:
[UV Phase 2A LIHTC Owner, LLC

Subject Property Location:
Flatlands Avenue Project 5 Site

(Block 4430, Lot 1 [portion] and Lot 100 [portion])

Project No.
100688806

Date Photo No.
11/17/2025 23

Direction Photo Taken:

North

Description:

View of the northern
adjoining properties.

Date Photo No.
11/17/2025 24

Direction Photo Taken:

North

Description:

View of the northern
adjoining properties.
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Site Reconnaissance Photographs

Client Name:
[UV Phase 2A LIHTC Owner, LLC

Subject Property Location:

Flatlands Avenue Project 5 Site
(Block 4430, Lot 1 [portion] and Lot 100 [portion])

Project No.
100688806

Date Photo No.
11/17/2025 25

Direction Photo Taken:

East

Description:

View of the eastern
adjoining property.

Page 13 of 13
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Clear Form
ASTM E1527-21 User Questionnaire

Please complete the below form and return to Langan.

Providing the following information (if available) to the environmental professional (Langan) is one of the
requirements to qualify for one of the Landowner Liability Protections (LLP) offered under CERCLA.
Missing or incomplete information for questions 1 through 6 could result in a determination that “all
appropriate inquiry” is not complete. Additional information should be provided for “Yes” answers where
relevant.

General Information
User/Client Names:
Reason for the Phase | ESA:

Type of property:

Type of property transaction (e.g. sale, purchase, exchange):

Subject property address (provide documentation of subject property boundary):

Site Contact and Contact Information:

Relying Party(ies):

Required Information

(1.) Environmental liens that are filed or recorded against the subject property (40 CFR 312.25).

Yes No
Did a search of recorded land title records (or judicial records where appropriate) identify O

any environmental liens filed or recorded against the subject property under federal, tribal,
state or local law?

(2.) Activity and use limitations that are in place on the subject property or that have been filed or
recorded against the subject property (40 CFR 312.26(a)(1)(v) and (vi)).

Did a search of recorded land title records (or judicial records where appropriate) identify Yes No
any AULs, such as engineering controls, land use restrictions or institutional controls that O
are in place at the subject property and/or have been filed or recorded against the subject O
property under federal, tribal, state or local law?

(3.) Specialized knowledge or experience of the person seeking to qualify for the LLP (40 CFR
312.28).

Do you have any specialized knowledge or experience related to the subject property or Yes No
nearby properties? For example, are you involved in the same line of business as the O O
current or former occupants of the subject property or an adjoining property so that you

would have specialized knowledge of the chemicals and processes used by this type of

business?

(4.) Relationship of the purchase price to the fair market value of the subject property if it were not
contaminated (40 CFR 312.29). Yes No

Does the purchase price being paid for this subject property reasonably reflect the fair O O
market value of the subject property?
Yes No

If you conclude that there is a difference, have you considered whether the lower purchase
price is because contamination is known or believed to be present at the subject property? O O



(5.) Commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the subject property (40 CFR

312.30).

Yes
Are you aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the

No
subject property that would help the environmental professional to identify conditions O O
indicative of releases or threatened releases?

Yes No

For example,

(a.) Do you know the past uses of the subject property? O O

Yes No
(b.) Do you know of specific chemicals that are present or once were present at the O O
subject property?

Yes No
(c.) Do you know of spills or other chemical releases that have taken place at the subject O O

property?

Yes No
(d.) Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have taken place at the subject O O

property?

(6.) The degree of obviousness of the presence or likely presence of contamination at the subject
property, and the ability to detect the contamination by appropriate investigation (40 CFR 312.31).

Based on your knowledge and experience related to the subject property, are there any  yas No
obvious indicators that point to the presence or likely presence of releases at the subject
property? O O

Do you have knowledge or experience with the subject property that may be pertinent to
the environmental professional (for example, copies of any available prior environmental Yes No
site assessment reports, documents, correspondence, etc., concerning the property and
its environmental condition)? O O

(7.) Proceedings Involving the Subject Property Questions (Section 10.9 of ASTM E1527-21 and
Section 10.10 of ASTM E2247-16)
Do you know of: Yes No
(a.) Any pending, threatened, or past litigation relevant to hazardous substances or O O
petroleum products in, on, or from the subject property?

(b.) Any pending, threatened, or past administrative proceedings relevant to hazardous Yes No
substances or petroleum products in, on, at, or from the subject property? O O

(c) Any notices from any governmental entity regarding any possible violation of
environmental laws or possible liability relating to hazardous substances or petroleum

Yes No
products? O O

Signature

It is understood that the information presented in this form is an integral part of the Phase | ESA process
and that Langan will evaluate and rely on this information in the development of the final Phase | ESA
report.

Completed By:

Print/Type Name:
Title:

Company:

Relationship to Client/User:

Date:
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NOTE: Where no dimensions for zoning district boundaries appear on the zoning maps, such dimensions are determined
in Article VII, Chapter 6 (Location of District Boundaries) of the Zoning Resolution.

ZONING MAP

THE NEW YORK CITY PLANNING COMMISSION

Major Zoning Classifications:
The number(s) and/or letter(s) that follows
an R, C or M District designation indicates
use, bulk and other controls as described
in the text of the Zoning Resolution.

R - RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT
C - COMMERCIAL DISTRICT
M - MANUFACTURING DISTRICT

|:| SPECIAL PURPOSE DISTRICT
The letter(s) within the shaded
area designates the special purpose
district as described in the text
of the Zoning Resolution.

il AREA(S) REZONED
Effective Date(s) of Rezoning:
03-19-2024 C 240030 ZMK

Special Requirements:

For a list of lots subject to CEQR
environmental requirements, see
APPENDIX C.

For a list of lots subject to "D"
restrictive declarations, see
APPENDIX D.

For Inclusionary Housing designated
areas and Mandatory Inclusionary

Housing areas on this map, see
APPENDIX F.

MAP KEY 6

17a | 17c | 18a
17b | 17d | 18b
23a | 23c | 24a

(©) Copyrighted by the City of New York

dVIN

—PLL

NOTE: Zoning information as shown on this map is subject to
change. For the most up-to-date zoning information for this map,
visit the Zoning section of the Department of City Planning website:
www.nyc.gov/planning or contact the Zoning Information Desk at
(212) 720-3291.
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CCC Building 5
12020 Flatlands Avenue
Brooklyn, NY 11207

Inquiry Number: 8171561.8
November 14, 2025

The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484

E DR® Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 11/14/25
Site Name: Client Name:
CCC Building 5 Langan

EDR’

12020 Flatlands Avenue
Brooklyn, NY 11207
EDR Inquiry # 8171561.8

300 Kimball Drive, 4th Floor
Parsippany, NJ 07054-2172
Contact: Jessica Friscia

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source

2022 1"=500' Flight Year: 2022 USDA/NAIP

2019 1"=500' Flight Year: 2019 USDA/NAIP

2015 1"=500' Flight Year: 2015 USDA/NAIP

2011 1"=500' Flight Year: 2011 USDA/NAIP

2006 1"=500' Flight Year: 2006 USDA/NAIP

1994 1"=500' Acquisition Date: April 04, 1994 USGS/DOQQ

1984 1"=500' Flight Date: March 26, 1984 USDA

1976 1"=500' Flight Date: October 29, 1976 USGS

1966 1"=500' Flight Date: February 23, 1966 USGS

1962 1"=500' Flight Date: January 16, 1962 EDR Proprietary Aerial Viewpoint
1954 1"=500' Flight Date: February 18, 1954 USGS

1951 1"=500' Flight Date: April 20, 1951 EDR Proprietary Aerial Viewpoint
1924 1"=500' Flight Date: July 01, 1924 FAIR

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis. NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS
SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.
Copyright 2025 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.
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CCC Building 5
12020 Flatlands Avenue
Brooklyn, NY 11207

Inquiry Number: 8171561.3
November 13, 2025

Certified Sanborn® Map Report

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
® Shelton, CT 06484
EDR Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



Certified Sanborn® Map Report Tz
Site Name: Client Name:
CCC Building 5 Langan ®
12020 Flatlands Avenue 300 Kimball Drive, 4th Floor EDR
Brooklyn, NY 11207 Parsippany, NJ 07054-2172
EDR Inquiry # 8171561.3 Contact: Jessica Friscia

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Langan were identified for
the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection includes maps
from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to
grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection. Results can be
authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Certification # A551-46A4-BD72
PO # 100688806

Project CCC Building 5

Maps Provided:

Sanborn® Library search results

2007 1995 1983 1928 Certification #: A551-46A4-BD72
2006 1994 1981 1908
The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
2005 1993 1980 1907 fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
2004 1992 1979 Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
2003 1991 1977 American cities and towns. Collections searched:
2002 1989 1969
2001 1987 1967 ‘L/ Library of Congress
1996 1986 1950 \L/ University Publications of America

‘L/ EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Langan (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report solely for the
limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be
permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's
copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis. NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS
SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.
Copyright 2025 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.
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Certified Sanborn® Map

Site Name: ~ CCC Building 5

Address: 12020 Flatlands Avenue
City, ST, ZIP: Brooklyn, NY 11207

Client: Langan
EDR Inquiry: 8171561.3
Order Date: ~ 11/13/2025
Certification ¢ A551-46A4-BD72
Copyright 2007
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The certified Sanborn Library search results in this report can be authenticated by visiting

www.edrnet.com/sanborn and entering the certification number. Only Environmental

Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of

maps by The Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.
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Order Date:  11/13/2025
Certification { A551-46A4-BD72

Copyright 2005

Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of
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maps by The Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.

The certified Sanborn Library search results in this report can be authenticated by visiting | 7,
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Site Name: ~ CCC Building 5
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City, ST, ZIP: Brooklyn, NY 11207
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EDR Inquiry: 8171561.3
Order Date:  11/13/2025
Certification { A551-46A4-BD72
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maps by The Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.

The certified Sanborn Library search results in this report can be authenticated by visiting
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<\

wl
5

Certification #A551-46A4-BD72

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 17, Sheet 86
Volume 17, Sheet 41
Volume 17, Sheet 83
Volume 17, Sheet 42

8171561 - 3

page 17



Certified Sanborn® Map
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CCC Building 5
12020 Flatlands Avenue
Brooklyn, NY 11207

Inquiry Number: 8171561.4
November 13, 2025

EDR Historical Topo Map Report

with QuadMatch™

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
® Shelton, CT 06484
EDR Toll Free: 800.352.0050
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EDR Historical Topo Map Report 11/13/25

Site Name: Client Name:

CCC Building 5 Langan )
12020 Flatlands Avenue 300 Kimball Drive, 4th Floor EDR
Brooklyn, NY 11207 Parsippany, NJ 07054-2172

EDR Inquiry # 8171561.4 Contact: Jessica Friscia

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
Langan were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to assist professionals in
evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo Map Report includes a
search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late 1800s.

Search Results: Coordinates:
P.O.# 100688806 Latitude: 40.651536 40° 39' 6" North
Project: CCC Building 5 Longitude: -73.888304 -73° 53' 18" West
UTM Zone: Zone 18 North
UTM X Meters: 593986.91
UTM Y Meters: 4500669.47
Elevation: 13.00' above sea level

Maps Provided:

2019 1900
2016 1898
2013 1897
1994, 1995

1979

1966, 1967

1956, 1957

1947

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC. It cannot

be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis. NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS
SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.

Copyright 2025 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.
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Topo Sheet Key

This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

2019 Source Sheets

Brooklyn Jamaica
2019 2019
7.5-minute, 24000 7.5-minute, 24000

2016 Source Sheets

Brooklyn Jamaica
2016 2016
7.5-minute, 24000 7.5-minute, 24000

2013 Source Sheets

& : = CHf =X
Brooklyn Jamaica

2013 2013

7.5-minute, 24000 7.5-minute, 24000

1994, 1995 Source Sheets

E‘E\.. vz

Brooklyn

Jamaica
1994 1995
7.5-minute, 24000 7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1977
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Topo Sheet Key

1979 Source Sheets

Jamaica

1979

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1977

This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

Brooklyn

1979

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1977

1966, 1967 Source Sheets

Jamaica

1966